
   

 

 

2014 Transitional Reinsurance (RI) Audit Report 

for 

Humana Medical Plan, Inc. (Humana) 

HIOS Issuer ID 35783 

April 26, 2022 

slane
Cross-Out



  TABLE OF CONTENTS 

2 

 

   

    

  

  

          

     

  

         

I. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY .......................................................................................................... 3 

II. REINSURANCE PAYMENT PROGRAM ASSESSMENT .................................................... 6 

A. BACKGROUND, OBJECTIVES, SCOPE, and METHODOLOGY ........................................ 6 

B. RESULTS OF REVIEW............................................................................................................. 8 

C. FINDINGS.................................................................................................................................. 9 

D. OBSERVATIONS .................................................................................................................... 14 

III.ISSUER MANAGEMENT RESPONSES ................................................................................ 18 

Appendix 1 – Issuer Management Response to Financial Recoupment Adjustment................. 19 

Appendix 2 – Applicable Regulations ............................................................................................. 20 

Appendix 3 – Acronyms ................................................................................................................... 23 

Appendix 4 – Enrollee-Level Calculation of RI Financial Impact ............................................... 24 



 

 

              
          
           

         
              

      

 

                  
                  

                 
               
                

  

 
                 

                   
  

I. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The 2014 Transitional Reinsurance (RI) Audit Report is an assessment of Humana Medical Plan, 
Inc.’s (Humana) compliance with the applicable federal requirements related to payments made 
under the Transitional Reinsurance program established under section 1341 of the Patient 
Protection and Affordable Care Act (ACA)1 and implementing regulations.2,3 This report details 
the audit procedures4 and the resulting findings and/or observations for the benefit year (BY) 
2014 RI program audit of Humana. 

Humana,  HIOS  Issuer  ID  35783,  is a  health  insurance  issuer  that  received  BY  2014  RI  payments  
consistent  with  the  BY  2014  national  RI  payment  parameters.5 Humana  submitted  enrollment,  
medical,  and  pharmacy claims  data  to  its  External  Data  Gathering  Environment  (EDGE)  Server  
for  calculation  of  the  BY  2014  RI  payments.  The  payments  are reflected  in  the  issuer’s  2014  
EDGE  Reinsurance  Detailed  Enrollee  Report  (BY  2014  RIDE  Report).  This issuer’s  total  BY  
2014  RI  payments  were  $125,344,110.046 .  

Audits  to  Determine  Compliance  with  the  Transitional  RI  Program  

Under  title  45  of  the  Code  of  Federal  Regulations  (CFR)  §  153.410(d),  the  Department  of  Health  
and  Human  Services  (HHS)  may  audit  issuers  to  assess  the  degree  of  compliance  with  the  federal  
RI  program  requirements.  HHS  designated  CMS  to  conduct  these  audits  to  achieve  the  
following:  

1 The  ACA  (Pub.  L.  111–148)  was  enacted  on  March  23,  2010.  The  Health  Care  and  Education  Reconciliation  Act  
of  2010  (Pub.  L.  111–152),  which  amended  and  revised  several  provisions  of  the  ACA,  was  enacted  on  March  30,  
2010.  In  this  report,  we  refer  to  the  two  statutes  collectively  as  the  ‘‘Patient  Protection  and  Affordable  Care  Act’’  
or  ‘‘ACA.’’ 

2 See  42  U.S.C.  18061.  Also  see  45  C.F.R.  Part  153,  Subparts  A,  C,  E,  H. 
3 Consistent  with  section  1321(c)(1)  of  ACA,  the  HHS  Secretary  is  responsible  for  operating  the  transitional  
reinsurance  program  on  behalf  of  any  state  that  elected  not  to  do  so.  For  the  2014  benefit  year,  Connecticut  was  the  
only  state  to  elect  to  operate  the  transitional  reinsurance  program.  See  the  HHS  Notice  of  Benefit  and  Payment  
Parameters  for  2015;  Final  Rule,  79  FR  13743  at  13752  (March  11,  2014)  (2015  Payment  Notice). 

4 To  provide  the  flexibility  needed  when  standing-up  a  new  oversight  program  and  to  ensure  that  issuers  are  able  to  
provide  CMS  with  their  most  accurate  data,  audit  protocols  allow  for  dialogue  between  auditor  and  issuer  to  
identify  and  correct  errors  in  data  submission  that  differ  somewhat  from  some  independence  and  reporting  
standards  set  forth  under  Generally  Accepted  Government  Auditing  Standards  (GAGAS).  These  procedures  were  
defined  and  executed  consistent  with  the  competence,  integrity,  and  analytical discipline  required  for  “performance  
audits”  as  defined  by  GAGAS. 

Background 

5 The final BY 2014 national RI payment parameters consisted of a $45,000 attachment point, $250,000 cap, and a 
100% coinsurance rate. For BY 2014, the RI program reimbursed issuers for 100% of an issuer’s aggregated total 
paid claim amount for enrollees that fell between $45,000 (the attachment point) and $250,000 (the cap). The 
maximum BY 2014 RI payment for an enrollee was $205,000. See CMS Memo Transitional Reinsurance 
Program: Pro Rata Adjustment to the National Coinsurance Rate for the 2014 Benefit Year (June 17, 2015), 
available at: https://www.cms.gov/CCIIO/Programs-and-Initiatives/Premium-Stabilization-Programs/The-
Transitional-Reinsurance-Program/Downloads/RI-Payments-National-Proration-Memo-With-Numbers-6-17-
15.pdf.

6 Humana reported an EDGE discrepancy during BY 2014, which resulted in an additional payment to CMS of
5,444,697.77. The amount indicated above is the RI payment as of the issuers RIDE Report prior to adjustments for
EDGE discrepancies identified.

3 

https://5,444,697.77
https://www.cms.gov/CCIIO/Programs-and-Initiatives/Premium-Stabilization-Programs/The


 

   
          

 
           

  
          

                 
                 

               
         

              

          
          

        
          

             
        

             
          

            
          

          
            

             
    

   

              
          

 

                     
 

  
               

          
    

Safeguard federal funds; 
Instill confidence amongst regulated entities concerning data quality, soundness, and 
robustness; 
Evaluate health insurance issuers’ compliance with federal program rules and regulations; 
and 
Develop a successful and coordinated risk-based audit program that maximizes resources. 

This audit is part of CMS’s program to validate the BY 2014 enrollee-level data submitted to the 
issuer’s EDGE server by May 15, 20157, and to analyze controls and policies related to BY 2014 
RI payments. Additional RI payments will not be provided for claims identified during this audit 
that are not reflected in the BY 2014 RIDE Report.8 

CMS findings and observations for the RI program are defined and documented below. 

Finding: Results from the discovery of evidence suggesting non-compliance with 
applicable RI program federal requirements, in addition to cases of confirmed non-
compliance and requires a recoupment of RI payments. 

o Example: Claim level discrepancies identified within the issuer’s claims data 
extract and the issuer’s BY 2014 RIDE Report, associated with a RI payment 
enrollee, that result in a recoupment of RI payments. 

Observation: Results from the identification of areas for improvement when there is no 
evidence of actual non-compliance with applicable RI program federal requirements or 
when there may be evidence of non-compliance with applicable RI program federal 
requirements that does not require recoupment of RI payments. 

o Example: Claim level discrepancies identified within the issuer’s claims data 
extract and the issuer’s BY 2014 RIDE Report, associated with RI eligible 
enrollees or RI payment enrollees where the claim adjustment would not result in 
a recoupment of RI payments.9 

Results of Review 

CMS identified three (3) findings and five (5) observations during Humana’s BY 2014 RI 
program audit. The findings and observations include the following: 

Findings: 

1. Inclusion  of  claim  data  for  one  (1)  claim,  totaling  $236.80,  in  the  issuer’s  BY  2014  RIDE  
Report  that  the  issuer  could  not  substantiate  in  its  claims  system  of  record; 

2. Inclusion  of  claim  data  for  70  claims,  totaling  $7,138.36,  in  the  issuer’s  BY  2014  RIDE  
Report  with claim  service  dates in  the  issuer’s  data  extract that  fell  outside  of  the  
enrollee’s  coverage  period;  and 

3. Differences  in  claim  paid  amounts  for  1,124  claims,  totaling  $5,495,073.64,  identified  in  
the  comparison  of  the  issuer’s  data  extract  to  the  issuer’s BY  2014  RIDE  Report.   

7 CMS provided a grace period until May 15, 2015, for issuers to submit and update EDGE server data for BY 2014. 
See https://www.cms.gov/CCIIO/Resources/Regulations-and-
Guidance/Downloads/EDGE_Data_Grace_Period_Guidance4-27-15.pdf. 

8 As communicated in the Entrance Conference, additional RI payments will not be provided for underpayments 
identified as a result of the BY 2014 RI Audits. 

9 See supra note 8. 

4 

https://www.cms.gov/CCIIO/Resources/Regulations-and
https://5,495,073.64
https://7,138.36


 

              
               

              
             

                 
               

   

 

                 
             

                    
                   

  

The results of the three (3) audit findings resulted in a total of $5,502,448.80 paid claim 
differences that the issuer has not substantiated. All issuer’s paid claims amount for an enrollee, 
with the audit corrections, were aggregated for each enrollee then the RI payment parameters 
were applied to recalculate the issuer’s BY 2014 RI payments.10 Consistent with the findings 
identified in this report, a recoupment payment is due to HHS of $345,632.39 for the BY 2014 
RI payments. Therefore, HHS will recoup this amount as part of the monthly netting process 
where applicable.11

Observations:  

1. Inclusion  of  claim  data  for  one  (1)  claim,  totaling  $1,677.69,  in  the  issuer’s  BY  2014 
RIDE  Report  that  the  issuer  could  not  substantiate  in  its  claims  system  of  record;

2. Inclusion  of  claim  data  for  nine  (9)  claims,  totaling  $87,805.81,  in  the  issuer’s  BY  2014 
RIDE  Report  that  were  missing plan IDs  (Note:  RI  eligible  plans  are  individual  and  small
group  market  plans  subject  to  all  of  the  2014  ACA  federal  market  reforms.); 

3. Inclusion  of  claim  data  for  two  (2)  claims,  totaling  $33,829.13,  in  the  issuer’s  BY  2014 
RIDE  Report  with claim  paid  dates  in  the  issuer’s  data  extract  that  were  later  than  the 
EDGE  submission  cut-off  date  of  May  15,  2015;  

4. Differences  in  claim  paid  amounts  for  1,437  claims  identified,  totaling  $1,700,594.02,  in 
the  comparison  of  the  issuer’s  data  extract  to  the  issuer’s BY  2014  RIDE  Report;  and

5. Insufficient  documentation  supporting  the  issuer’s  internal  policies  and  procedures 
surrounding  the  RI  program  and  related  EDGE  submission  processes. 

The  five  (5)  observations  do  not  require  a  recoupment  of  the  issuer’s BY  2014  RI  payments.  In  
some  instances,  an  observation(s)  may  also  affect  an  enrollee  who  received  an  RI  payment  but  
not  result  in  an impact  to  the  RI  payment  for  that  enrollee  (e.g.,  the  issuer’s  aggregated  paid  
claims  for  the  enrollee,  after  correcting  the  observation  and  application  of  the  BY2014  RI  
payment  parameters,  results  in  the  same  RI  payment  for  the  enrollee).   

Please  refer  to  Sections  II.C  and  II.D  below  for  details  on  the  findings  and  observations  listed  
above,  including  the  condition,  cause,  effect,  corrective  actions,  and  the  issuer’s  responses.  

10 Please refer to Appendix 4 to view the aggregated amount of paid claim differences associated with each audit 
procedure, as well as the enrollee level results used for calculating the “Total Financial Impact.” 

11 See 45 C.F.R. § 156.1215. If all or part of the adjustment amount was unable to be netted, the remaining 
adjustment amount is a determination of a debt that is owed to the federal government. See 45 C.F.R. § 
156.1215(c). 

5 

https://applicable.11
https://345,632.39
https://payments.10
https://5,502,448.80


 

   

              
              

            
          

               
               

          
             

             
               

              

           
             

              
              

              
             

                 
             

            
             

    
   
          
                 

                 
               

                  
  

      
 

     
                 

   
                   

II. REINSURANCE  PAYMENT  PROGRAM  ASSESSMENT

Section 1341 of ACA established a transitional RI program to stabilize premiums in the 
individual market inside and outside of the Exchanges for benefits years 2014 through 201613 . 
The transitional RI program collected contributions from contributing entities to fund RI 
payments to issuers of non-grandfathered individual market reinsurance-eligible plans14 , the 
administrative costs of operating the program, and the General Fund of the U.S. Treasury. The 
program helped reduce the uncertainty of insurance risk in the individual market as the federal 
ACA insurance market requirements and Exchanges were implemented by partially offsetting 
issuer’s claims associated with high-cost enrollees.15 Under the program, payments were made to 
issuers of reinsurance-eligible plans for a percentage of covered claims (coinsurance rate) above 
the attachment point and below the reinsurance cap.16 For BY 2014, the attachment point was 
$45,000, the reinsurance cap was $250,000, and the final coinsurance rate was 100%.17

HHS implemented a distributed data collection (DDC) approach where issuers of reinsurance-
eligible plans were required to establish external data gathering environment (EDGE) servers to 
make accessible data required to calculate RI payments when HHS was responsible for operating 
the RI program.18,19 Issuers were required to submit enrollee and claims data on their EDGE 
servers by April 30th of the year following the applicable benefit year.20 Non-orphan claims (i.e., 
those that are linked to enrollees in a valid individual market reinsurance-eligible plan) were 
selected for the RI calculation and considered as a request for payment pursuant to 45 C.F.R. § 
153.410. Each issuer’s EDGE server calculated the issuer’s estimated RI payment, while the 
EDGE Calculation Module (ECM), a CMS internal system, calculated the amount of each 
issuer’s actual RI payment taking into consideration total available RI contributions. 

12 See 45 C.F.R. § 153.410(d). 
13 See supra note 3. 
14 See 45 C.F.R. § 153.20 for a definition of “reinsurance-eligible plan.” 

A. BACKGROUND,  OBJECTIVES,  SCOPE,  and  METHODOLOGY 

1. Background 

HHS  has  authority  to  conduct  audits  to  confirm  successful  implementation  of,  and  adherence  to,  
the  applicable  federal  requirements  related  to  the  RI  program.12  As  such,  CMS  established  this  
audit program. 

15 See, e.g., Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act; HHS Notice of Benefit and Payment Parameters for 2014 
and Amendments to the HHS Notice of Benefit and Payment Parameters for 2014; Final Rules; Patient Protection 
and Affordable Care Act; Establishment of Exchange and Qualified Health Plans; Small Business Health Options 
Program; Proposed Rule, 78 FR 15410 (March 11, 2013) (2014 Payment Notice); and the 2015 Payment Notice, 79 
FR 13743. 

16 See supra notes 5 and 15. 
17 See supra note 5. 
18 See 45 C.F.R. §§ 153.420 and 153.700. 
19 While Connecticut elected to operate the RI program for BY 2014, issuers in Connecticut leveraged the EDGE 
server data submission process. 

20 See 45 C.F.R. § 153.420(b). CMS extended the BY 2014 deadline to May 15, 2015; see supra note 7. 

6 



 

            
      

        
      
           

            
 

      

        
     

           
 
          

  
             

                
      
            
  

           
      

   

              
            

               
                  

         

                  
               

           
           

             
  

             
           

                  
      

                
                 

 

HHS established audit protocols to assess health insurance issuers’ compliance with the 
following regulations governing the RI program: 

45 C.F.R. § 153.410: Requests for reinsurance payment; 
45 C.F.R. § 153.420: Data collection. 
45 C.F.R. § 153.700, et seq.: Distributed data collection for HHS-Operated Programs. 

Please refer to Appendix 2 for the specific requirements established under the authorities listed 
above. 

2. Objectives 

The objectives of this audit are to: 

(1) Evaluate issuer-submitted enrollment and claims files against applicable federal RI 
program requirements for compliance and completeness; 

(2) Assess validity and compliance of issuer-submitted plan reference data and associated 
enrollee data; 

(3) Evaluate whether issuer-submitted data supports the BY 2014 RIDE Report21 data at the 
enrollee level; 

(4) Evaluate accuracy of the RI payments (not including the coinsurance rate), as calculated 
by the EDGE server22 , in instances where there is a deviation in the detailed enrollee and 
claims submission to the EDGE server; 

(5) Assess issuer controls, policies, and procedures surrounding RI data submissions to the 
EDGE server; and 

(6) Assess compliance with maintenance of records requirements in 45 C.F.R. § 153.410(c) 
(i.e., 10 years of file retention). 

3. Scope and Methodology 

CMS selected Humana for an audit to assess the issuer’s compliance with the aforementioned 
federal transitional RI program regulations. CMS evaluated Humana’s activities related to the 
BY 2014 (January 1, 2014 through December 31, 2014) enrollee and claim-level data included in 
the BY 2014 RIDE Report, based on data submitted to the issuer’s EDGE server prior to or on 
May 15, 2015, to support RI payments received. 

CMS sent Humana an electronic letter on November 29, 2018, to notify them of the scope of this 
audit. CMS’s audit contractor sent a follow-up letter to Humana on November 30, 2018, that 
identified data requirements for conducting the audit. CMS’s audit contractor reviewed 
Humana’s documentation, including an issuer-provided data extract, and used CMS’s applicable 
audit procedures to assess compliance with applicable federal transitional RI program rules and 
regulations. 

CMS’s audit contractor applied CMS’s audit protocol to identify findings and observations. The 
contractor performed audit procedures on 100% of on-Exchange and off-Exchange enrollees 

21 The RIDE report contains enrollee-level plan and claim details used for the RI payment calculation and is made 
available only to issuers through EDGE servers. 

22 Issuer EDGE servers process enrollment and claims data according to the EDGE Server Business Rules (ESBR) 
to select claims to be included in RI payment calculations. See 45 C.F.R. §§ 153.410, 153.420, 153.700, 153.710, 
and 153.720. 

7 



            
          

              
     

           
               

    
           
          

              
          

   
            

           
     
            

               
    

           
              

 
           

           
  

           
           

       
           

                

  

            
         

            
         

       

  

        
               

   
           

who received BY 2014 RI payments, as well as, on 10% of the issuer’s total RI-eligible enrollee 
population who did not receive RI payments. (Note: Any discrepancies identified for RI-eligible 
enrollees who did not receive RI payments will result in an observation and therefore do not 
have financial impact). CMS’s audit procedures included the following: 

(1) Unreconciled Claims Review: Review and comparison of the unique claim IDs included 
in the issuer’s BY 2014 RIDE Report to the unique claim IDs included in the issuer’s 
data extract to determine existence. 

(2) RI Eligible Plan23 Review: Review the issuer’s claims in the data extract to those in the 
BY 2014 RIDE Report to validate whether the claims were associated with an RI eligible 
plan. 

(3) BY 2014 Claim Validation: Review the issuer’s claims start and end dates in the data 
extract to validate whether the claims fell within BY 2014 and were not cross-year claims 
from a prior year. 

(4) Claim Paid Date Validation: Review the issuer’s claims data extract payment date to 
validate the BY 2014 claims were paid as of CMS’s BY 2014 extended deadline for 
EDGE data submissions of May 15, 2015. 

(5) Claim Coverage Period Validation: Review the issuer’s claims in the data extract to the 
coverage period in the BY 2014 RIDE Report to determine whether the claim start date is 
within the enrollee’s coverage period. 

(6) Paid Claim Amount Validation: Review the issuer’s claims in the data extract to 
validate the paid claim amount matches the paid claim amount in the issuer’s BY 2014 
RIDE Report. 

(7) Issuer Policies and Procedures Review: Determine whether the issuer’s policies and 
procedures comply with applicable CMS rules, regulations, and policies related to the 
transitional RI program. 

(8) Issuer Attestation Review: Validate that the issuer provided a completed attestation 
signed by the Chief Executive Officer (CEO), Chief Financial Officer (CFO) or other 
authorized official who has reviewed the documentation submitted for this audit. This 
procedure was reviewed to substantiate the accuracy of the documentation submitted 
during the audit process and did not result in a finding or observation for the issuer. 

B. RESULTS OF REVIEW 

CMS assessed Humana’s compliance with applicable federal rules and regulations related to the 
transitional RI program using the following procedures: Unreconciled Claims Review, RI 
Eligible Plan Review, Benefit Year 2014 Claim Validation, Claim Paid Date Validation, Claim 
Coverage Period Validation, Paid Claim Amount Validation, and Issuer RI Policies and 
Procedures Review. Below are the results of this review.24 

(1) Unreconciled Claims Review 

One (1) finding and one (1) observation resulted from the review of Humana’s data extract to 
determine if the claims reported on the BY 2014 RIDE Report existed in the data extract. Please 

23 See supra note 14. 
24 This review was based on the BY 2014 RIDE Report titled: 35783.RIDE.20150515_xml.xml. 

8 

https://review.24


             
    

   

             
                 

            

  

             
      

   

           
                  

              

   

            
              

            

   

               
               

              
        

    

           
           

              
  

             
           

                  
                 

               
             
          

   

refer to Finding No. 1 and Observation No. 1 included in Sections II.C and II.D below for details 
on the finding and observation. 

(2) RI Eligible Plan Review

One (1) observation resulted from the review of Humana’s data extract to determine if the plan 
ID was for an RI-eligible plan and matched the plan ID reported in the issuer’s BY 2014 RIDE 
Report. Please refer to Observation No. 2 included in Section II.D below for details on the 
observation. 

(3) BY 2014 Claim Validation

No findings and no observations resulted from the review of Humana’s data extract to determine 
if claims were incurred in BY 2014. 

(4) Claim Paid Date Validation

No findings and one (1) observation resulted from the review of Humana’s data extract to 
determine if the BY 2014 claim was paid by the issuer before the EDGE Server cut-off date of 
May 15, 2015. Please refer to Observation No. 3 included in Section II.D below for details on the 
observation. 

(5) Claim Coverage Period Validation

One (1) finding and no observations resulted from the review of Humana’s data extract to 
determine if the service begin date of claims were within the enrollee’s coverage period. Please 
refer to Finding No. 2 included in Sections II.C below for details on the finding. 

(6) Paid Claim Amount Validation

One (1) finding and one (1) observation resulted from the review of Humana’s data extract to 
determine if the claim paid amount matched the corresponding claim paid amount in the issuer’s 
BY 2014 RIDE Report. Please refer to Finding No. 3 and Observation No. 4 included in Sections 
II.C and II.D below for details on the finding and observation.

(7) Issuer RI Policies and Procedures Review

One (1) observation resulted from the review of Humana’s RI policies and procedures to 
determine compliance with applicable CMS rules, regulations, and policies. Please refer to 
Observation No. 5 included in Section II.D below for details on the observation related to the 
transitional RI program. 

C. FINDINGS

A finding results from the discovery of evidence confirming or suggesting non-compliance with 
applicable federal25 requirements and requires a recoupment of all or part of the RI payment. For 
BY 2014, an enrollee must have had claims paid by the issuer in an amount that fell between the 
attachment point of $45,000 and the cap of $250,000. The amount of total paid claims was then 
required to be adjusted downward for enrollees for whom the issuer was also receiving a 2014 
advance CSR payment [a process collectively referred to as the CSR Maximum Out-of-Pocket 
(MOOP) adjustment]. CMS’s audit contractor considered both the MOOP adjustment amounts 

25 See supra note 22. 

9 



 

                
            

  

             
               

            
                 

               
              
              

                  
  

            
             

           

              
                 

               
                

        
                

                  
                     
                    

             

   

         

                    

   

The financial impact of the three (3) findings is subject to recoupment by HHS in the amount of 
$345,632.39. 

CMS’s audit contractor documented the condition, criteria, cause, effect, and corrective action 
for these findings as shown in the tables below. The issuer’s management response will be added 
once the issuer has reviewed the report and provided its response. 

Total RI Payment Amount 

Total RI Payments per Humana’s BY 2014 RIDE Report $125,344,110.0426 

Total RI Payments as Recalculated $124,998,477.65 

Total Financial Impact27 $345,632.39 

reported in the issuer’s BY 2014 RIDE Report, as well as the paid claim amount differences 
identified from the claim-level audit procedures, for purposes of determining Humana’s RI 
financial impact. 

Based on the claim-level audit procedures performed, three (3) findings were identified for 
enrollees associated with a BY 2014 RI payment. These claim-level procedures resulted in a total 
of $5,502,448.80 paid claim amount differences, and the differences were further aggregated at 
the enrollee level for final recalculation of the issuer’s BY 2014 RI payments, which resulted in a 
financial impact of $345,632.39. Please refer to Appendix 4 to view the aggregated amount of 
paid claim differences associated with each audit procedure, as well as the enrollee level results 
used for calculating the “Total Financial Impact” amount shown in the table below. 

26 Humana reported an EDGE discrepancy in BY 2014, which resulted in an additional payment to CMS of 
$5,444,697.77. The amount indicated above is the RI payment as of the issuers RIDE Report prior to adjustments 
for EDGE discrepancies identified. The issuer provided enrollee level detail related to the discrepancies. It was 
determined that some of the self-reported discrepancies were related to the findings identified in the audit. The 
financial impact has been adjusted for those self-reported discrepancies. 

27 Financial impact derived from BY2014 RI Program audits only includes findings where funds are subject to 
recoupment by HHS. These amounts will be collected as part of the monthly payment cycle consistent with 45 
C.F.R. § 156.1210 and the netting regulation at 45 C.F.R. § 156.1215. If all or part of the adjustment amount was 
unable to be netted, the remaining adjustment amount is a determination of a debt that is owed to the federal 
government. 45 C.F.R. § 156.1215(c). Please refer to Appendix 4 for additional details on this computation. 

10 

https://5,444,697.77
https://345,632.39
https://5,502,448.80


  
   

 

  

 

 

  
   

    
    

  
  

   

    

  
  

  
    

  
    

 

Finding No. 1 – Unreconciled Claims Review 

Condition: Humana's BY 2014 RIDE Report included one (1) claim that 
was not reported in Humana's data extract, resulting in a 
difference of $236.80 in claim paid amounts. 

Criteria: Eligible claims submitted to the EDGE Server for RI payment 
only include claims the issuer can substantiate in its claims 
system. 

See 45 C.F.R. §§ 153.410, 153.420 and 153.710. See the 2014 
Payment Notice. 

Cause: The issuer indicated, "Claim was not included in any extract.” 

Effect: The inclusion of the one (1) unreconciled claim in the BY 2014 
RIDE Report resulted in a change to the issuer’s final BY 2014 
RI payments. 

Corrective Action The financial impact of this finding includes a total of $236.80 in 
Required: claim paid amount differences. Please refer to the RI Financial 

Impact table and Appendix 4 for further details on the 
calculation of the final financial impact including the differences 
noted from each finding and the related RI payment impact. 

Humana should confirm this financial impact and its agreement 
(or disagreement) with this finding, as indicated in Section III of 
this report. If finalized, HHS will recoup the adjustment amount 
as part of the monthly payment cycle consistent with 45 C.F.R. § 
156.1210 and the netting regulation at 45 C.F.R. § 156.1215. If 
all or part of the adjustment amount was unable to be netted, the 
remaining adjustment amount is a determination of a debt that is 
owed to the federal government. See 45 C.F.R. § 156.1215(c).  

Issuer Management 
Response: 

Humana agrees with the financial impact findings. 

11 



 

  
 

 

 
  

 

  
     

 

  
  

  

    
    

 
 

   

  
 

   
 

   
 

 

  

Finding No. 2 – Claim Coverage Period Validation 

Condition: Humana's data extract included 70 claims that were not incurred within 
the enrollee's coverage period and/or had missing enrollee coverage 
periods, resulting in a difference of $7,138.36 in claim paid amounts. 

Criteria: Eligible claims submitted to the EDGE Server for RI payment only 
include claims incurred during the active enrollment period for the 
enrollee within the applicable BY. 

See 45 C.F.R. §§ 153.410, 153.420 and 153.710. See the 2014 Payment 
Notice and the RI Reference Guide (Version 1.0 April 1, 2015)28 . 

Cause: The issuer did not provide a response or any documentation. 

Effect: The inclusion of the 70 claims that were not incurred within the 
enrollee's coverage period and/or had missing enrollee coverage 
periods resulted in a change to the issuer’s final BY 2014 RI payments. 

Corrective Action The financial impact of this finding includes a total of $7,138.36 in 
Required: claim paid amount differences. Please refer to the RI Financial Impact 

table and Appendix 4 for further details on the calculation of the final 
financial impact including the differences noted from each finding and 
the related RI payment impact. 

Humana should confirm this financial impact and its agreement (or 
disagreement) with this finding, as indicated in Section III of this 
report. If finalized, HHS will recoup the adjustment amount as part of 
the monthly payment cycle consistent with 45 C.F.R. § 156.1210 and 
the netting regulation at 45 C.F.R. § 156.1215. If all or part of the 
adjustment amount was unable to be netted, the remaining adjustment 
amount is a determination of a debt that is owed to the federal 
government. See 45 C.F.R. § 156.1215(c). 

Issuer Management 
Response: 

Humana agrees with the financial impact findings. 

28 See supra note 27. 

12 



 
   

    

 
  

 
 

   
  

 
  

    
    

 
 

   

  
 

   
 

   
  

 

Finding No. 3 – Paid Claim Amount Validation 

Condition: Humana's BY 2014 RIDE Report included 1,124 claims with claim 
paid amounts that were different from the claim paid amount in 
Humana's data extract, resulting in a difference of $5,495,073.64 in 
claim paid amounts. 

Criteria: Eligible claims submitted to the EDGE Server for RI payment only 
include the amounts paid by the issuer. 

See 45 C.F.R. §§ 153.410, 153.420, and 153.710. See the 2014 
Payment Notice. 

Cause: The issuer indicated the differences were due to claim adjustments. The 
issuer accepted the discrepancies. 

Effect: The inclusion of 1,124 claims with incorrect paid claim amounts 
resulted in a change to the issuer’s final BY 2014 RI payments. 

Corrective Action The financial impact of this finding includes a total of $5,495,073.64 in 
Required: claim paid amount differences. Please refer to the RI Financial Impact 

table and Appendix 4 for further details on the calculation of the final 
financial impact including the differences noted from each finding and 
the related RI payment impact. 

Humana should confirm this financial impact and its agreement (or 
disagreement) with this finding, as indicated in Section III of this 
report. If finalized, HHS will recoup the adjustment amount as part of 
the monthly payment cycle consistent with 45 C.F.R. § 156.1210 and 
the netting regulation at 45 C.F.R. § 156.1215. If all or part of the 
adjustment amount was unable to be netted, the remaining adjustment 
amount is a determination of a debt that is owed to the federal 
government. See 45 C.F.R. § 156.1215(c). 

Issuer Management 
Response: 

Humana agrees with the findings of the paid claim amount. 

13 



 
 

  
  

   
 

    

 
   

 

D. OBSERVATIONS

An observation results from the identification of areas for improvement when there is no 
evidence of actual non-compliance with applicable federal requirements or when there may be 
evidence of non-compliance with applicable RI program federal requirements that does not 
require recoupment of RI payments. For example, observations include claim level discrepancies 
identified within the issuer’s claims data extract and the issuer’s BY 2014 RIDE Report, 
associated with RI eligible enrollees or RI payment enrollees where the claim adjustment would 
not result in recoupment of RI payments. We are making Humana’s management aware by 
bringing the identified observations to their attention. 

For the five (5) observations identified, CMS documented the condition, criteria, cause, and 
effect as shown in the tables below. The issuer’s management response will be added once the 
issuer has reviewed the report and provided its response. 

Observation No. 1 – Unreconciled Claims Review 

Condition:  Humana's BY 2014 RIDE Report included one  (1) claim that was not 
 reported in Humana's data extract. There is no impact to the BY 2014 

RI payment attributable to the enrollee  for these claims because the 
total paid claims amount did  not meet the RI payment parameters, the 

 paid claims were  not selected for  the BY 2014 RI calculations or would 
 not otherwise result in a recoupment of BY 2014 RI payments. 

Criteria:  Eligible claims submitted to the EDGE Server for RI payment only 
 include claims the  issuer can substantiate in its claims' system. 

 See 45 C.F.R. §§ 153.410, 153.420 and 153.710. See the 2014 Payment  
 Notice.   

Cause: The issuer indicated, "Claim was not included in any extract.”  

Effect:  The inclusion of the  one  (1) unreconciled claim in the BY 2014 RIDE 
 Report resulted in an observation and no change  to the issuer’s  final 

BY 2014 RI payments. 

 Issuer Management Humana has taken the observation under advisement. 
Response: 

14 



   
    

  
 

  

  
  

  

 
     

 
  

  
  

 

 

 
   

   
 

  

 
 

  

Observation No. 2 – RI Eligible Plan Review 

Condition: Humana's data extract included nine (9) claims whose plan IDs were 
missing from the data extract. There is no impact to the BY 2014 RI 
payment attributable to the enrollee for these claims because the total 
claims did not meet the RI payment parameters, the paid claims were 
not selected in the BY 2014 RI calculations or would not otherwise 
result in a recoupment of BY 2014 RI payments.  

Criteria: Eligible claims submitted to the EDGE Server for RI payment only 
include claims incurred and paid within a RI eligible plan. 

See 45 C.F.R. §§ 153.410, 153.420 and 153.710. See the 2014 Payment 
Notice. 

Cause: The issuer provided a revised data extract that did not include the plan 
IDs. The revised data extract was received with the responses with the 
discrepancy phase. There was not another opportunity for the issuer to 
provide a response. 

Effect: The inclusion of the nine (9) claims who plan ID was missing in the 
data extract resulted in an observation and no change to the issuer’s 
final BY 2014 RI payments 

Issuer Management 
Response: 

Humana has taken the observation under advisement. 

Observation No. 3 – Claim Paid Date Validation 

Condition: Humana's data extract included two (2) claims that had missing paid 
dates. However, there is no impact to the BY 2014 RI payment 
attributable to the enrollee for these claims because the total paid 
claims did not meet the RI payment parameters, the paid claims were 
not selected in the BY 2014 calculations or would not otherwise result 
in a recoupment of BY 2014 RI payments. 

Criteria: Eligible claims submitted to the EDGE server for RI payment only 
include claims paid as of the BY 2014 EDGE server cut-off date of 
May 15, 201529 . 

29 See supra note 7. 

15 



 

   

 
 

  

 
 

 

 
  

    
    

 
  

 
  

 
 

  
  

 
 

 

Observation No. 3 – Claim Paid Date Validation 

See 45 C.F.R. §§ 153.410, 153.420 and 153.710. See the 2014 Payment 
Notice. 

Cause: The issuer provided a revised data extract in response to the 
discrepancy file that did not include the paid dates for two (2) claims. 
There was not another opportunity for the issuer to provide a response. 

Effect: The inclusion of the two (2) claims that had missing paid dates, 
resulted in an observation and no change to the issuer’s final BY 2014 
RI payments. 

Issuer Management 
Response: 

Humana has taken the observation under advisement. 

Observation No. 4 – Paid Claim Amount Validation 

Condition: Humana's BY 2014 RIDE Report included 1,437 claims with a claim 
paid amount that was different from the claim paid amount in 
Humana's data extract. However, there is no impact to the RI payment 
attributable to the enrollee for these claims because the total paid 
claims did not meet the RI payment parameters, the paid claims were 
not selected in the BY 2014 calculations or would not otherwise result 
in a recoupment of BY 2014 RI payments. 

Eligible claims submitted to the EDGE Server for RI payment only Criteria: 
include the amounts paid by the issuer. 

See 45 C.F.R. §§ 153.410, 153.420, and 153.710. See the 2014 
Payment Notice.  

Cause: The issuer indicated the differences were due to claim adjustments. The 
issuer accepted the discrepancies. 

Effect: The inclusion of 1,437 claims with incorrect paid claim amounts 
resulted in an observation and no change to the issuer’s final BY 2014 
RI payments. 

Issuer Management 
Response: 

Humana has taken the observation under advisement. 

16 



Observation No. 5 – Issuer  RI Policies and Procedures Review 

Condition:  Humana did not have adequate policies and procedures surrounding its 
 internal process for  RI payments EDGE data submissions.   

Criteria:  Issuers should implement policies and procedures that adequately 
 address the RI payments and EDGE submission processes. Issuers 

 must maintain and make  available documents and records sufficient to 
 substantiate the   request for RI payments.   

See 45 C.F.R. § 153.410. 

Cause:  The issuer’s policies and procedures did not 
 payments EDGE data submissions. 

 adequately address the RI 

Effect: The issuer’s  inadequate policies and procedures documentation 
 resulted in an observation and no change to the issuer’s final BY 2014 

RI payments. 

 Issuer Management 
Response: 

Humana has taken the observation under advisement. 

17 



 

    

              
               

             
           

            
              

  

            
            

        

            
           

              

              
              
               
               
          

             
            

                  
               

                
           
             

            
                 

                 
                 

      

If Humana’s management agrees with the reported findings and observations, the issuer should 
complete the respective “Issuer Management Response” field in the draft audit report, and initial 
“Agree” and sign the attached Appendix 1. 

Disagreement 

If Humana’s management disagrees with the reported findings and corrective actions and the 
observations, the issuer should complete the respective “Issuer Management Response” field in 
the draft audit report, and initial “Disagree” and sign the attached Appendix 1. 

CMS will review the written explanations in the “Issuer Management Response” field of the 
findings and observations to determine if the report can be amended in a mutually-acceptable 
manner. If the issuer and CMS are unable to come to a mutually-acceptable result, the issuer’s 
response to this report will be included in the final published audit report. CMS maintains final 
discretion to determine whether amendments to the report are appropriate. 

Regardless of whether the issuer agrees or disagrees with the reported finding(s) and 
observation(s), Humana’s management should return the draft audit report including Appendix 1 
within thirty (30) calendar days from the date of this draft audit report. This report will be the 
final opportunity to provide information to correct any inaccuracies in the report before it is 
finalized. CMS will provide a final audit report and publish the report on the Center for 
Consumer Information and Insurance Oversight (CCIIO) website, including the stated final 
adjustment recoupment amount along with an updated Appendix 1, after receipt of Humana’s 
management’s response. CMS will finalize and process the final adjustment recoupment amount 
consistent with 45 C.F.R. § 156.1210 and the netting regulation at 45 C.F.R. § 156.1215 in the 
next available monthly payment cycle. If all or part of the adjustment amount was unable to be 
netted, the remaining adjustment amount is a determination of a debt that is owed to the federal 

III. ISSUER MANAGEMENT RESPONSES 

Humana’s management’s response to the three (3) findings and five (5) observations identified in 
the draft audit report and the completed attached Appendix 1 - Issuer Management Response to 
Financial Recoupment Adjustment (Appendix 1), is due within thirty (30) calendar days from 
the date of this draft audit report. Humana’s management’s response should indicate 
agreement or disagreement. If CMS does not receive Humana’s management response within 
this timeframe, we will assume your management’s agreement and issue the final published audit 
report. 

Agreement 

government. See 45 C.F.R. § 156.1215(c). 

18 



19 

_____ 
I 

Appendix 1 – Issuer Management Response to Financial Recoupment Adjustment 

Issuer ID: 35783 
Issuer Name: Humana Medical Plan, Inc 
Issuer Address: 
The undersigned Chief Executive Officer (CEO), Chief Financial Officer (CFO), or other 
individual who possesses authority to legally and financially bind this issuer has reviewed the 
information included in the Audit Report of the issuer’s compliance with applicable federal 
transitional RI program requirements for BY 2014 resulting in a recoupment amount of 
$345,632.39 related to the RI program. 

(INITIAL)  _Agrees with the audit adjustment recoupment amount above for this issuer’s 
BY 2014 R ment audit, confirming the audit finding(s), and as such this report will be 
considered a final audit report and will be published. If this option is selected, you must return 
this response within 30 calendar days of the date of this draft audit report. 
Or 
(INITIAL) Disagrees and requests a review of additional information that may impact the 
audit findings and adjustment recoupment amount resulting from the BY 2014 RI payment audit. 
If review is requested, CMS will consider this draft only a preliminary audit report. If this option 
is selected, you must provide a written explanation with any additional support documentation 
that could resolve the findings noted in this report, when you return this response within 30 
calendar days of the date of this draft audit report. CMS will review the written explanation and 
any supporting documentation to determine if the report can be amended in a mutually- 
acceptable manner. If you and CMS are unable to come to a mutually-acceptable result, your 
response to this report will be included in the final published audit report. CMS maintains final 
discretion to determine whether amendments to the report are appropriate. 

Signed:  
(Signature of authorized person acting on behalf of the issuer) 

Printed Name: Sean J. O’Reilly 
(Print name of signature) 

Title:  SVP, Chief Compliance Officer 
(Title of authorized person acting on behalf of the issuer) 

Telephone Number:  502-580-8791
(Direct Telephone Number) 

Date: 05/03/2022 



 

     

            
    

      
  

   
         

        
           
           

        
    

    
          

        
         
        

        

    
        

         
         

            
         

         
         

         
      

  

         
        

          
      

         
            

       
          

    

            
         

 

Appendix 2 – Applicable Regulations 

The following table identifies the specific regulatory requirements around which CMS has 
organized its RI audits. 

Guidance Regulation 

45 C.F.R. § 153.410 – Requests (a) General requirement. An issuer of a reinsurance-eligible
for Reinsurance Payments plan may make a request for payment when that issuer's claims 

costs for an enrollee of that reinsurance-eligible plan has met 
the criteria for reinsurance payment set forth in subpart B of 
this part and the HHS notice of benefit and payment parameters 
and State notice of benefit and payment parameters for the 
applicable benefit year, if applicable. 

(b) Manner of request. An issuer of a reinsurance-eligible
plan must make requests for payment in accordance with the 
requirements of the annual HHS notice of benefit 
and payment parameters for the applicable benefit year or 
the State notice of benefit and payment parameters described 
in subpart B of this part, as applicable. 

(c) Maintenance of records. An issuer of a reinsurance-eligible
plan must maintain documents and records, whether paper, 
electronic, or in other media, sufficient to substantiate the 
requests for reinsurance payments made pursuant to this section 
for a period of at least 10 years, and must make those 
documents and records available upon request from HHS, the 
OIG, the Comptroller General, or their designees, or, in 
a State where the State is operating reinsurance, the State or its 
designee, to any such entity, for purposes of verification, 
investigation, audit, or other review of 
reinsurance payment requests. 

(d) Audits. HHS or its designee may audit an issuer of
a reinsurance-eligible plan to assess its compliance with the
requirements of this subpart and subpart H of this part.
The issuer must ensure that its relevant contractors,
subcontractors, or agents cooperate with any audit under this
section. If an audit results in a finding of material weakness or
significant deficiency with respect to compliance with any
requirement of this subpart or subpart H, the issuer must
complete all of the following:

(1) Within 30 calendar days of the issuance of the final audit
report, provide a written corrective action plan to HHS for
approval.

20 



 

 

         
 

              
       

         
         

       

     
        
        

             
  

     
   

       
          

            
          

        
          

         
  

                
          

          
         
       

        
    

            
          

          
          

        

           
          

          
        

           
         

Regulation Guidance 

(2) Implement that plan.

(3) Provide to HHS written documentation of the corrective
actions once taken.

45 C.F.R. § 153.420 – Data 
Collection 

(a) Data requirement. To be eligible for reinsurance payments,
an issuer of a reinsurance-eligible plan must submit or make
accessible all required reinsurance data in accordance with the
reinsurance data collection approach established by the State, or 
by HHS on behalf of the State. 

(b) Deadline for submission of data. An issuer of
a reinsurance-eligible plan must submit or make accessible data 
to be considered for reinsurance payments for the applicable 
benefit year by April 30 of the year following the end of the 
applicable benefit year. 

45 C.F.R. § 153.700(a) – 
Distributed data environment 

(a) Dedicated distributed data environments. For each benefit
year in which HHS operates the risk adjustment or reinsurance 
program on behalf of a State, an issuer of a risk adjustment 
covered plan or a reinsurance-eligible plan in the State, as 
applicable, must establish a dedicated data environment and 
provide data access to HHS, in a manner and timeframe 
specified by HHS, for any HHS-operated risk adjustment and 
reinsurance program. 

45 C.F.R. § 153.710(a)-(d) – Data 
requirements 

(a) Enrollment, claims, and encounter data. An issuer of a risk
adjustment covered plan or a reinsurance-eligible plan in a State
in which HHS is operating the risk adjustment or reinsurance
program, as applicable, must provide to HHS, through the
dedicated data environment, access to enrollee-level plan
enrollment data, enrollee claims data, and enrollee encounter
data as specified by HHS.

(b). Claims data All claims data submitted by an issuer of a risk 
adjustment covered plan or a reinsurance-eligible plan in a State 
in which HHS is operating the risk adjustment or reinsurance 
program, as applicable, must have resulted in payment by the 
issuer (or payment of cost sharing by the enrollee). 

(c) Claims data from capitated plans. An issuer of a risk
adjustment covered plan or a reinsurance-eligible plan in a State
in which HHS is operating the risk adjustment or reinsurance
program, as applicable, that does not generate individual
enrollee claims in the normal course of business must derive the
costs of all applicable provider encounters using its principal

21 



 

         
          

         
           

         

      
           

         
      

           
          

        
        

      

           
    

      
    

          
           

         
        
         

        

Regulation Guidance 

internal methodology for pricing those encounters. If the issuer 
does not have such a methodology, or has an incomplete 
methodology, it must supplement the methodology in a manner 
that yields derived claims that are reasonable in light of the 
specific service and insurance market that the plan is serving. 

(d) Final dedicated distributed data environment report.
Within 15 calendar days of the date of the final dedicated
distributed data environment report from HHS, the issuer must,
in a format specified by HHS, either:

(1) Confirm to HHS that the information in the final report
accurately reflects the data to which the issuer has provided
access to HHS through its dedicated distributed data
environment in accordance with §153.700(a) for the benefit
year specified in the report; or

(2) Describe to HHS any discrepancy it identifies in the final
dedicated distributed data environment report. 

45 C.F.R. § 153.730 – Deadline A risk adjustment covered plan or a reinsurance-eligible plan in 
for submission of data a State in which HHS is operating the risk adjustment or 

reinsurance program, as applicable, must submit data to be 
considered for risk adjustment payments and charges and 
reinsurance payments for the applicable benefit year by April 
30 of the year following the applicable benefit year. 

22 



 

   

 Terms  & Acronyms 

ACA 

Definition 

 Patient  Protection  and  Affordable  Care Act 

BY  Benefit Year 

CEO  Chief  Executive Officer 

CFO  Chief  Financial Officer 

CFR 

CMS 

 Code  of  Federal  Regulations 

 Centers  for Medicare   &  Medicaid Services 

CSR 

ECM 

 Cost-Sharing  Reduction 

 EDGE  Calculation Module  

EDGE 

ESBR 

 External  Data  Gathering Environment  

 EDGE  Server  Business  Rules 

EOB 

GAGAS 

HHS 

HIOS 

MOOP 

 Explanation  of Benefits  

Generally   Accepted  Government  Auditing  Standards 

 Department  of  Health  and  Human Services 

 Health  Insurance  Oversight System 

 Maximum  Out  of  Pocket 

QHP  Qualified Health  Plan 

RI Reinsurance 

RIDE  RI  Detail  Enrollee 

Appendix 3 – Acronyms 

23 



          

                    
                      

                    
                     

                     
                    

                  
                   

                     
                    

       

  

                          
           

    

Appendix 4 – Enrollee-Level Calculation of RI Financial Impact 

Based on the audit procedures performed, the identified paid claim amount differences have been aggregated to the enrollee level for 
calculation of the total financial impact to Humana Medical Plan, Inc RI payments for BY 2014. If CMS determined that an enrollee’s 
total MOOP-adjusted paid claims fell below the BY 2014 attachment point of $45,000 after accounting for findings identified in the 
claim-level audit procedures, then the full amount of the enrollee’s RI payment is subject to recoupment. If CMS determined there was 
a difference in the amount of paid claims for an enrollee, but the enrollee’s total MOOP-adjusted paid claims remained between the 
attachment point and the cap after accounting for findings identified in the claim-level audit procedures, then the aggregate amount of 
the paid claim differences (MOOP adjusted) identified is subject to recoupment. If CMS determined that an enrollee’s total MOOP-
adjusted paid claims remained above the cap after accounting for findings identified in the claim-level audit procedures, then there 
was no change to the enrollee’s RI payment and the enrollee’s claims were not subject to recoupment (i.e., the enrollee remained 
eligible for the maximum BY 2014 RI payment of $205,00030). The results of the enrollee-level RI recalculations and the aggregated, 
total amounts are displayed in the table below.31

Summary Results: 

 
 

 

 
 

  
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
   

 
 

    
 

        
 

 

Financial 
Impact -

Unreconciled 
Claims 

Financial 
Impact -

Benefit Year 
Validation 

Financial 
Impact -

Paid Date 
Validation 

Financial 
Impact -
Coverage 

Period 
Validation 

Financial 
Impact - Paid 

Claim 
Validation 

Final RI Payment Financial 
Impact 

Total Claim Level 
Differences: 

$236.80 N/A N/A $7,138.36 $5,495,073.64 Total Financial 
Impact: 

$345,632.39 

30 The difference between the BY 2014 RI cap ($250,000) and the BY 2014 RI attachment point ($45,000) = $205,000. This is the maximum payment an issuer 
could receive for any RI Eligible enrollee for the BY 2014. 

31 See supra note 8. 

https://below.31


               

    
 

 

 
  

 

 
  

 
 

 
  

  

 

 
  

 
 

 
  

   
 

 
 

 

 
 

  

Humana’s BY 2014 RIDE Report Results of RI Audit Procedures 
Self-

Reported 
Errors 

Final RI Payment Financial Impact 

Member 
#[1] 

Total Paid 
Claims 

RI 
Payment 

CSR 
MOOP 
Adjustment 

Financial 
Impact – 
Unreconciled 
Claims 

Financial 
Impact – 
Coverage 
Period 
Validation 

Financial 
Impact – 
Paid Claim 
Validation 

Revised 
Self-

Reported 
Errors Paid 

Claim 
Differences 

Auditor 
Calculated 
Issuer Total 
Paid 
Claims[2] 

Auditor 
Calculated 
RI 
Payment[3] 

RI 
Financial 
Impact 

1751 

1784 

1760 

1694 

1726 

1645 

1562 

1715 

1621 

686 

1628 

1763 

1705 

1849 

1606 

1836 

1673 

1844 

1829 

1642 

$91,682.58 $41,832.58 $4,850.00 

$466,591.67 $205,000.00 

$168,902.74 $119,721.23 $4,181.51 

$62,870.89 $14,145.55 $3,725.34 

$124,577.52 $79,577.52 $0.00 

$45,921.93 $921.93 $0.00 

$101,124.23 $49,626.90 $6,497.33 

$69,251.73 $21,408.17 $2,843.56 

$84,961.11 $30,049.07 $9,912.04 

$116,263.23 $65,713.23 $5,550.00 

$78,267.64 $32,499.01 $768.63 

$84,626.23 $31,429.45 $8,196.78 

$149,118.14 $95,136.35 $8,981.79 

$134,449.16 $89,449.16 $0.00 

$552,683.68 $205,000.00 $4,850.00 

$54,690.01 $5,037.13 $4,652.88 

$671,599.83 $205,000.00 $0.00 

$92,248.18 $42,595.30 $4,652.88 

$206,350.22 $158,552.41 $2,797.81 

$122,290.26 $71,740.26 $5,550.00 

$0.00 $0.00 $41.91 

$0.00 $0.00 $17.51 

$0.00 $0.00 $48.00 

$0.00 $0.00 $9,767.76 

$0.00 $0.00 $47.00 

$0.00 $0.00 $31,955.15 

$0.00 $0.00 $986.25 

$0.00 $0.00 $256.38 

$0.00 $0.00 $47,976.81 

$0.00 $0.00 $99.98 

$0.00 $0.00 $1,499.86 

$0.00 $0.00 $687.75 

$0.00 $0.00 $81.51 

$0.00 $0.00 $23.66 

$0.00 $0.00 $102,115.46 

$0.00 $0.00 $3,999.34 

$0.00 $0.00 $93,773.90 

$0.00 $0.00 $266.64 

$0.00 $0.00 $107,156.46 

$0.00 $0.00 $200.76 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$48.00 

$9,767.76 

$47.00 

$31,955.15 

$0.00 

$256.38 

$47,976.81 

$78.62 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$81.51 

$23.66 

$102,115.46 

$3,999.34 

$0.00 

$266.64 

$107,156.46 

$200.76 

$91,640.67 $41,790.67 $41.91 

$466,574.16 $205,000.00 $0.00 

$168,902.74 $119,721.23 $0.00 

$62,870.89 $14,145.55 $0.00 

$124,577.52 $79,577.52 $0.00 

$45,921.93 $921.93 $0.00 

$100,137.98 $48,640.65 $986.25 

$69,251.73 $21,408.17 $0.00 

$84,961.11 $30,049.07 $0.00 

$116,241.87 $65,691.87 $21.36 

$76,767.78 $30,999.15 $1,499.86 

$83,938.48 $30,741.70 $687.75 

$149,118.14 $95,136.35 $0.00 

$134,449.16 $89,449.16 $0.00 

$552,683.68 $205,000.00 $0.00 

$54,690.01 $5,037.13 $0.00 

$577,825.93 $205,000.00 $0.00 

$92,248.18 $42,595.30 $0.00 

$206,350.22 $158,552.41 $0.00 

$122,290.26 $71,740.26 $0.00 

417 $152,751.85 $107,751.85 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $91.64 $88.41 $152,748.62 $107,748.62 $3.23 



               

    
 

 

 
  

 

 
  

 
 

 
  

  

 

 
  

 
 

 
  

   
 

 
 

 

 
 

  

Humana’s BY 2014 RIDE Report Results of RI Audit Procedures 
Self-

Reported 
Errors 

Final RI Payment Financial Impact 

Member 
#[1] 

Total Paid 
Claims 

RI 
Payment 

CSR 
MOOP 
Adjustment 

Financial 
Impact – 
Unreconciled 
Claims 

Financial 
Impact – 
Coverage 
Period 
Validation 

Financial 
Impact – 
Paid Claim 
Validation 

Revised 
Self-

Reported 
Errors Paid 

Claim 
Differences 

Auditor 
Calculated 
Issuer Total 
Paid 
Claims[2] 

Auditor 
Calculated 
RI 
Payment[3] 

RI 
Financial 
Impact 

1647 

1559 

1691 

566 

29 

1882 

1579 

642 

1752 

1592 

1661 

1778 

1493 

1681 

1679 

1747 

1600 

1666 

1717 

1527 

1549 

1856 

$68,814.94 $23,814.94 $0.00 

$61,155.53 $16,155.53 $0.00 

$185,073.88 $140,073.88 $0.00 

$81,393.36 $32,668.02 $3,725.34 

$106,867.71 $55,191.89 $6,675.82 

$134,085.20 $89,085.20 $0.00 

$151,063.47 $104,764.02 $1,299.45 

$198,578.82 $148,728.82 $4,850.00 

$139,691.75 $94,691.75 $0.00 

$219,121.41 $174,121.41 $0.00 

$58,580.81 $4,704.65 $8,876.16 

$384,489.35 $205,000.00 $1,209.18 

$75,971.46 $27,246.12 $3,725.34 

$238,728.92 $189,290.84 $4,438.08 

$154,039.79 $109,039.79 $0.00 

$220,620.33 $170,739.51 $4,880.82 

$111,467.88 $66,467.88 $0.00 

$254,704.66 $205,000.00 $0.00 

$74,100.54 $24,447.66 $4,652.88 

$486,428.03 $205,000.00 $0.00 

$91,314.82 $46,314.82 $0.00 

$58,528.28 $13,528.28 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 $39,563.40 

$0.00 $0.00 $66.74 

$0.00 $0.00 $11.00 

$0.00 $0.00 $17,329.99 

$0.00 $6,931.92 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 $86.74 

$0.00 $0.00 $836.18 

$0.00 $0.00 $294.84 

$0.00 $0.00 $153.62 

$0.00 $0.00 $7,295.82 

$0.00 $0.00 $115.44 

$0.00 $0.00 $250.00 

$0.00 $0.00 $99.37 

$0.00 $0.00 $945.22 

$0.00 $0.00 $8,423.76 

$0.00 $0.00 $568.06 

$0.00 $0.00 $47.00 

$0.00 $0.00 $292.00 

$0.00 $0.00 $16,249.70 

$0.00 $0.00 $210.35 

$0.00 $0.00 $1,045.79 

$0.00 $0.00 $834.90 

$39,563.40 

$66.74 

$11.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$86.74 

$836.18 

$0.00 

$153.62 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$99.37 

$945.22 

$8,423.76 

$568.06 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$16,249.70 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$834.90 

$68,814.94 $23,814.94 $0.00 

$61,155.53 $16,155.53 $0.00 

$185,073.88 $140,073.88 $0.00 

$64,063.37 $15,338.03 $17,329.99 

$99,935.79 $48,259.97 $6,931.92 

$134,085.20 $89,085.20 $0.00 

$151,063.47 $104,764.02 $0.00 

$198,283.98 $148,433.98 $294.84 

$139,691.75 $94,691.75 $0.00 

$211,825.59 $166,825.59 $7,295.82 

$58,465.37 $4,589.21 $115.44 

$384,239.35 $205,000.00 $0.00 

$75,971.46 $27,246.12 $0.00 

$238,728.92 $189,290.84 $0.00 

$154,039.79 $109,039.79 $0.00 

$220,620.33 $170,739.51 $0.00 

$111,420.88 $66,420.88 $47.00 

$254,412.66 $205,000.00 $0.00 

$74,100.54 $24,447.66 $0.00 

$486,217.68 $205,000.00 $0.00 

$90,269.03 $45,269.03 $1,045.79 

$58,528.28 $13,528.28 $0.00 

1785 $189,074.30 $144,074.30 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $97.46 $97.46 $189,074.30 $144,074.30 $0.00 



               

    
 

 

 
  

 

 
  

 
 

 
  

  

 

 
  

 
 

 
  

   
 

 
 

 

 
 

  

Humana’s BY 2014 RIDE Report Results of RI Audit Procedures 
Self-

Reported 
Errors 

Final RI Payment Financial Impact 

Member 
#[1] 

Total Paid 
Claims 

RI 
Payment 

CSR 
MOOP 
Adjustment 

Financial 
Impact – 
Unreconciled 
Claims 

Financial 
Impact – 
Coverage 
Period 
Validation 

Financial 
Impact – 
Paid Claim 
Validation 

Revised 
Self-

Reported 
Errors Paid 

Claim 
Differences 

Auditor 
Calculated 
Issuer Total 
Paid 
Claims[2] 

Auditor 
Calculated 
RI 
Payment[3] 

RI 
Financial 
Impact 

1528 

665 

1494 

1782 

1639 

1783 

1526 

1637 

1685 

1746 

1484 

1795 

299 

1580 

1818 

1468 

689 

485 

1638 

1546 

1520 

621 

$57,769.21 $12,769.21 $0.00 

$135,982.27 $89,387.75 $1,594.52 

$138,904.48 $90,179.14 $3,725.34 

$46,182.53 $1,182.53 $0.00 

$181,563.06 $136,563.06 $0.00 

$50,999.55 $5,999.55 $0.00 

$56,695.53 $7,970.19 $3,725.34 

$145,392.16 $100,392.16 $0.00 

$64,563.51 $15,909.40 $3,654.11 

$325,130.22 $205,000.00 $4,181.51 

$60,994.68 $12,740.71 $3,253.97 

$172,788.06 $119,435.24 $8,352.82 

$64,740.12 $16,014.78 $3,725.34 

$105,669.14 $60,669.14 $0.00 

$66,648.88 $21,648.88 $0.00 

$46,936.55 $1,936.55 $0.00 

$101,345.87 $48,904.16 $7,441.71 

$143,482.43 $91,761.62 $6,720.81 

$76,805.84 $31,805.84 $0.00 

$139,209.65 $91,118.46 $3,091.19 

$71,144.11 $17,855.72 $8,288.39 

$140,012.81 $89,462.81 $5,550.00 

$0.00 $0.00 $56.24 

$0.00 $0.00 $863.82 

$0.00 $0.00 $1,920.93 

$0.00 $0.00 $14,662.12 

$0.00 $0.00 $73,599.30 

$0.00 $0.00 $293.40 

$0.00 $0.00 $657.66 

$0.00 $0.00 $21,824.85 

$0.00 $0.00 $64,352.20 

$0.00 $0.00 $451.83 

$0.00 $0.00 $218.00 

$0.00 $0.00 $886.00 

$0.00 $0.00 $274.82 

$0.00 $0.00 $23.47 

$0.00 $0.00 $85.00 

$0.00 $0.00 $288.00 

$0.00 $0.00 $69.52 

$0.00 $0.00 $82,269.79 

$0.00 $0.00 $5,160.00 

$0.00 $0.00 $114.88 

$0.00 $0.00 $7.30 

$0.00 $0.00 $403.04 

$0.00 

$863.82 

$1,920.93 

$14,662.12 

$73,599.30 

$288.30 

$657.66 

$21,824.85 

$61,409.20 

$0.00 

$218.00 

$886.00 

$274.82 

$23.47 

$0.00 

$288.00 

$69.52 

$0.00 

$5,160.00 

$114.88 

$7.30 

$0.00 

$57,712.97 $12,712.97 $56.24 

$135,982.27 $89,387.75 $0.00 

$138,904.48 $90,179.14 $0.00 

$46,182.53 $1,182.53 $0.00 

$181,563.06 $136,563.06 $0.00 

$50,994.45 $5,994.45 $5.10 

$56,695.53 $7,970.19 $0.00 

$145,392.16 $100,392.16 $0.00 

$61,620.51 $12,966.40 $2,943.00 

$324,678.39 $205,000.00 $0.00 

$60,994.68 $12,740.71 $0.00 

$172,788.06 $119,435.24 $0.00 

$64,740.12 $16,014.78 $0.00 

$105,669.14 $60,669.14 $0.00 

$66,563.88 $21,563.88 $85.00 

$46,936.55 $1,936.55 $0.00 

$101,345.87 $48,904.16 $0.00 

$61,212.64 $9,491.83 $82,269.79 

$76,805.84 $31,805.84 $0.00 

$139,209.65 $91,118.46 $0.00 

$71,144.11 $17,855.72 $0.00 

$139,609.77 $89,059.77 $403.04 

1449 $64,869.82 $15,688.31 $4,181.51 $0.00 $0.00 $32.01 $32.01 $64,869.82 $15,688.31 $0.00 



               

    
 

 

 
  

 

 
  

 
 

 
  

  

 

 
  

 
 

 
  

   
 

 
 

 

 
 

  

Humana’s BY 2014 RIDE Report Results of RI Audit Procedures 
Self-

Reported 
Errors 

Final RI Payment Financial Impact 

Member 
#[1] 

Total Paid 
Claims 

RI 
Payment 

CSR 
MOOP 
Adjustment 

Financial 
Impact – 
Unreconciled 
Claims 

Financial 
Impact – 
Coverage 
Period 
Validation 

Financial 
Impact – 
Paid Claim 
Validation 

Revised 
Self-

Reported 
Errors Paid 

Claim 
Differences 

Auditor 
Calculated 
Issuer Total 
Paid 
Claims[2] 

Auditor 
Calculated 
RI 
Payment[3] 

RI 
Financial 
Impact 

1471 

706 

175 

363 

1706 

1820 

1762 

196 

288 

1597 

1719 

1501 

1480 

1473 

1720 

1457 

423 

1775 

1877 

597 

1506 

226 

$49,849.80 $4,849.80 $0.00 

$59,288.24 $10,222.21 $4,066.03 

$256,220.29 $205,000.00 $0.00 

$138,136.82 $88,483.94 $4,652.88 

$237,134.07 $192,134.07 $0.00 

$73,672.95 $28,672.95 $0.00 

$108,384.26 $56,043.58 $7,340.68 

$100,105.69 $55,105.69 $0.00 

$112,679.30 $67,679.30 $0.00 

$146,016.67 $99,010.23 $2,006.44 

$159,336.07 $113,408.54 $927.53 

$78,266.15 $28,187.52 $5,078.63 

$71,116.20 $21,266.20 $4,850.00 

$157,665.50 $110,491.12 $2,174.38 

$283,596.84 $205,000.00 $0.00 

$1,199,945.99 $205,000.00 $777.12 

$70,677.96 $25,677.96 $0.00 

$80,023.02 $30,173.02 $4,850.00 

$306,350.34 $205,000.00 $0.00 

$267,123.45 $205,000.00 $0.00 

$128,611.53 $83,611.53 $0.00 

$307,803.62 $205,000.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 $3,808.08 

$0.00 $0.00 $2,552.00 

$0.00 $0.00 $2,550.14 

$0.00 $0.00 $4.84 

$0.00 $0.00 $2,008.31 

$0.00 $0.00 $6,711.74 

$0.00 $0.00 $87.95 

$0.00 $0.00 $219.98 

$0.00 $0.00 $118.15 

$0.00 $0.00 $185.80 

$0.00 $0.00 $47.96 

$0.00 $0.00 $601.04 

$0.00 $0.00 $13.82 

$0.00 $0.00 $45.00 

$0.00 $0.00 $15.18 

$0.00 $0.00 $275.66 

$0.00 $0.00 $245.44 

$0.00 $0.00 $5,392.80 

$0.00 $0.00 $26,759.18 

$0.00 $0.00 $303.63 

$0.00 $0.00 $34.75 

$0.00 $0.00 $2,859.45 

$3,808.08 

$2,552.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$2,008.31 

$6,711.74 

$87.95 

$219.98 

$0.00 

$185.80 

$47.96 

$0.00 

$13.82 

$45.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$245.44 

$5,392.80 

$0.00 

$303.63 

$34.75 

$0.00 

$49,849.80 $4,849.80 $0.00 

$59,288.24 $10,222.21 $0.00 

$253,670.15 $205,000.00 $0.00 

$138,131.98 $88,479.10 $4.84 

$237,134.07 $192,134.07 $0.00 

$73,672.95 $28,672.95 $0.00 

$108,384.26 $56,043.58 $0.00 

$100,105.69 $55,105.69 $0.00 

$112,561.15 $67,561.15 $118.15 

$146,016.67 $99,010.23 $0.00 

$159,336.07 $113,408.54 $0.00 

$77,665.11 $27,586.48 $601.04 

$71,116.20 $21,266.20 $0.00 

$157,665.50 $110,491.12 $0.00 

$283,581.66 $205,000.00 $0.00 

$1,199,670.33 $205,000.00 $0.00 

$70,677.96 $25,677.96 $0.00 

$80,023.02 $30,173.02 $0.00 

$279,591.16 $205,000.00 $0.00 

$267,123.45 $205,000.00 $0.00 

$128,611.53 $83,611.53 $0.00 

$304,944.17 $205,000.00 $0.00 

1724 $165,461.64 $116,807.53 $3,654.11 $0.00 $0.00 $34,626.43 $34,626.43 $165,461.64 $116,807.53 $0.00 



               

    
 

 

 
  

 

 
  

 
 

 
  

  

 

 
  

 
 

 
  

   
 

 
 

 

 
 

  

Humana’s BY 2014 RIDE Report Results of RI Audit Procedures 
Self-

Reported 
Errors 

Final RI Payment Financial Impact 

Member 
#[1] 

Total Paid 
Claims 

RI 
Payment 

CSR 
MOOP 
Adjustment 

Financial 
Impact – 
Unreconciled 
Claims 

Financial 
Impact – 
Coverage 
Period 
Validation 

Financial 
Impact – 
Paid Claim 
Validation 

Revised 
Self-

Reported 
Errors Paid 

Claim 
Differences 

Auditor 
Calculated 
Issuer Total 
Paid 
Claims[2] 

Auditor 
Calculated 
RI 
Payment[3] 

RI 
Financial 
Impact 

1867 

1771 

1898 

1456 

1824 

1764 

1827 

1765 

1550 

1690 

1825 

613 

1525 

1901 

1896 

1576 

1709 

1899 

1793 

495 

1684 

1574 

$106,865.39 $61,865.39 $0.00 

$111,311.28 $66,311.28 $0.00 

$456,806.19 $205,000.00 $0.00 

$110,687.66 $54,615.84 $11,071.82 

$314,199.74 $205,000.00 $3,255.48 

$181,776.56 $136,776.56 $0.00 

$169,232.23 $115,869.22 $8,363.01 

$245,036.98 $200,036.98 $0.00 

$235,856.26 $180,163.38 $10,692.88 

$158,705.21 $106,477.36 $7,227.85 

$127,407.27 $82,407.27 $0.00 

$61,796.54 $16,796.54 $0.00 

$83,443.43 $31,949.98 $6,493.45 

$133,677.05 $88,677.05 $0.00 

$86,615.91 $41,615.91 $0.00 

$76,083.21 $26,127.91 $4,955.30 

$72,218.29 $27,218.29 $0.00 

$161,181.36 $116,181.36 $0.00 

$54,839.96 $9,839.96 $0.00 

$121,816.13 $67,566.17 $9,249.96 

$86,551.37 $41,551.37 $0.00 

$184,413.00 $139,413.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 $178.50 

$0.00 $0.00 $36.60 

$0.00 $0.00 $76.19 

$0.00 $0.00 $157.01 

$0.00 $0.00 $51.00 

$0.00 $0.00 $40,357.12 

$0.00 $0.00 $118.15 

$0.00 $0.00 $184.11 

$0.00 $0.00 $65.41 

$0.00 $0.00 $134.00 

$0.00 $0.00 $716.00 

$0.00 $0.00 $1,446.40 

$0.00 $0.00 $4,067.65 

$0.00 $0.00 $442.75 

$0.00 $0.00 $19.07 

$0.00 $0.00 $29,538.26 

$0.00 $0.00 $11,172.30 

$0.00 $0.00 $42.12 

$0.00 $0.00 $133.84 

$0.00 $0.00 $38.03 

$0.00 $0.00 $10,237.62 

$0.00 $0.00 $33.13 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$157.01 

$0.00 

$40,357.12 

$0.00 

$32.89 

$65.41 

$134.00 

$716.00 

$0.00 

$4,067.65 

$0.00 

$19.07 

$29,538.26 

$11,172.30 

$42.12 

$133.84 

$25.03 

$10,237.62 

$0.00 

$106,686.89 $61,686.89 $178.50 

$111,274.68 $66,274.68 $36.60 

$456,730.00 $205,000.00 $0.00 

$110,687.66 $54,615.84 $0.00 

$314,148.74 $205,000.00 $0.00 

$181,776.56 $136,776.56 $0.00 

$169,114.08 $115,751.07 $118.15 

$244,885.76 $199,885.76 $151.22 

$235,856.26 $180,163.38 $0.00 

$158,705.21 $106,477.36 $0.00 

$127,407.27 $82,407.27 $0.00 

$60,350.14 $15,350.14 $1,446.40 

$83,443.43 $31,949.98 $0.00 

$133,234.30 $88,234.30 $442.75 

$86,615.91 $41,615.91 $0.00 

$76,083.21 $26,127.91 $0.00 

$72,218.29 $27,218.29 $0.00 

$161,181.36 $116,181.36 $0.00 

$54,839.96 $9,839.96 $0.00 

$121,803.13 $67,553.17 $13.00 

$86,551.37 $41,551.37 $0.00 

$184,379.87 $139,379.87 $33.13 

1815 $102,919.42 $48,734.16 $9,185.26 $0.00 $0.00 $38.96 $38.96 $102,919.42 $48,734.16 $0.00 



               

    
 

 

 
  

 

 
  

 
 

 
  

  

 

 
  

 
 

 
  

   
 

 
 

 

 
 

  

Humana’s BY 2014 RIDE Report Results of RI Audit Procedures 
Self-

Reported 
Errors 

Final RI Payment Financial Impact 

Member 
#[1] 

Total Paid 
Claims 

RI 
Payment 

CSR 
MOOP 
Adjustment 

Financial 
Impact – 
Unreconciled 
Claims 

Financial 
Impact – 
Coverage 
Period 
Validation 

Financial 
Impact – 
Paid Claim 
Validation 

Revised 
Self-

Reported 
Errors Paid 

Claim 
Differences 

Auditor 
Calculated 
Issuer Total 
Paid 
Claims[2] 

Auditor 
Calculated 
RI 
Payment[3] 

RI 
Financial 
Impact 

1481 

1541 

1570 

623 

1551 

1807 

1505 

1491 

1692 

660 

1629 

1712 

743 

1871 

1656 

633 

1596 

1 

1658 

1809 

1821 

52 

$136,208.85 $91,208.85 $0.00 

$214,280.22 $169,280.22 $0.00 

$227,589.86 $178,408.35 $4,181.51 

$108,324.82 $63,324.82 $0.00 

$93,534.29 $47,115.93 $1,418.36 

$76,696.81 $27,971.47 $3,725.34 

$131,282.05 $86,282.05 $0.00 

$192,170.79 $139,898.84 $7,271.95 

$259,211.09 $205,000.00 $0.00 

$165,607.13 $112,244.12 $8,363.01 

$96,859.02 $51,859.02 $0.00 

$100,839.49 $54,440.59 $1,398.90 

$138,087.15 $89,831.67 $3,255.48 

$61,098.14 $16,098.14 $0.00 

$50,610.88 $5,610.88 $0.00 

$78,423.15 $25,496.66 $7,926.49 

$154,256.72 $106,960.69 $2,296.03 

$257,527.32 $205,000.00 $0.00 

$45,972.73 $972.73 $0.00 

$174,106.18 $129,106.18 $0.00 

$100,279.29 $55,279.29 $0.00 

$100,182.39 $50,529.51 $4,652.88 

$0.00 $0.00 $1,015.17 

$0.00 $0.00 $411.24 

$0.00 $0.00 $90.86 

$0.00 $0.00 $67,398.50 

$0.00 $0.00 $14.90 

$0.00 $0.00 $50.82 

$0.00 $0.00 $64.90 

$0.00 $0.00 $5,509.47 

$0.00 $0.00 $6,934.68 

$0.00 $0.00 $54.16 

$0.00 $0.00 $76,958.63 

$0.00 $0.00 $39,519.00 

$0.00 $0.00 $172.59 

$0.00 $0.00 $193.45 

$0.00 $0.00 $254.00 

$0.00 $0.00 $27,544.40 

$0.00 $0.00 $101.36 

$236.80 $0.00 $33,887.15 

$0.00 $0.00 $4,504.00 

$0.00 $0.00 $23.46 

$0.00 $0.00 $320.64 

$0.00 $0.00 $62,366.21 

$1,015.17 

$411.24 

$90.86 

$67,398.50 

$14.90 

$50.82 

$64.90 

$2,334.00 

$6,934.68 

$0.00 

$76,958.63 

$39,519.00 

$0.00 

$139.08 

$254.00 

$27,525.88 

$101.36 

$33,887.15 

$4,504.00 

$23.46 

$320.64 

$0.00 

$136,208.85 $91,208.85 $0.00 

$214,280.22 $169,280.22 $0.00 

$227,589.86 $178,408.35 $0.00 

$108,324.82 $63,324.82 $0.00 

$93,534.29 $47,115.93 $0.00 

$76,696.81 $27,971.47 $0.00 

$131,282.05 $86,282.05 $0.00 

$188,995.32 $136,723.37 $3,175.47 

$259,211.09 $205,000.00 $0.00 

$165,552.97 $112,189.96 $54.16 

$96,859.02 $51,859.02 $0.00 

$100,839.49 $54,440.59 $0.00 

$137,914.56 $89,659.08 $172.59 

$61,043.77 $16,043.77 $54.37 

$50,610.88 $5,610.88 $0.00 

$78,404.63 $25,478.14 $18.52 

$154,256.72 $106,960.69 $0.00 

$257,290.52 $205,000.00 $0.00 

$45,972.73 $972.73 $0.00 

$174,106.18 $129,106.18 $0.00 

$100,279.29 $55,279.29 $0.00 

$37,816.18 $0.00 $50,529.51 

1386 $441,093.22 $205,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $22,795.98 $0.00 $418,297.24 $205,000.00 $0.00 



               

    
 

 

 
  

 

 
  

 
 

 
  

  

 

 
  

 
 

 
  

   
 

 
 

 

 
 

  

Humana’s BY 2014 RIDE Report Results of RI Audit Procedures 
Self-

Reported 
Errors 

Final RI Payment Financial Impact 

Member 
#[1] 

Total Paid 
Claims 

RI 
Payment 

CSR 
MOOP 
Adjustment 

Financial 
Impact – 
Unreconciled 
Claims 

Financial 
Impact – 
Coverage 
Period 
Validation 

Financial 
Impact – 
Paid Claim 
Validation 

Revised 
Self-

Reported 
Errors Paid 

Claim 
Differences 

Auditor 
Calculated 
Issuer Total 
Paid 
Claims[2] 

Auditor 
Calculated 
RI 
Payment[3] 

RI 
Financial 
Impact 

1509 

1524 

1465 

1878 

1704 

1599 

1756 

1462 

1646 

1786 

1612 

1489 

1652 

1767 

1603 

1641 

1798 

1619 

1872 

1531 

1693 

1803 

$64,287.33 $19,287.33 $0.00 

$63,140.69 $13,290.69 $4,850.00 

$147,802.65 $102,802.65 $0.00 

$65,434.67 $20,434.67 $0.00 

$443,410.43 $205,000.00 $9,034.75 

$61,972.52 $16,972.52 $0.00 

$173,662.17 $128,662.17 $0.00 

$80,428.18 $31,246.67 $4,181.51 

$55,515.86 $10,515.86 $0.00 

$72,802.91 $22,252.91 $5,550.00 

$140,208.25 $95,208.25 $0.00 

$47,649.97 $2,649.97 $0.00 

$72,409.93 $27,409.93 $0.00 

$100,067.69 $48,790.59 $6,277.10 

$83,146.98 $38,146.98 $0.00 

$74,140.30 $29,140.30 $0.00 

$156,141.27 $102,778.85 $8,362.42 

$131,173.94 $86,173.94 $0.00 

$69,214.05 $24,214.05 $0.00 

$68,180.42 $17,630.42 $5,550.00 

$98,308.13 $45,234.82 $8,073.31 

$68,998.84 $23,998.84 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 $1,421.72 

$0.00 $0.00 $52.62 

$0.00 $0.00 $78,861.20 

$0.00 $0.00 $111.17 

$0.00 $0.00 $59.59 

$0.00 $0.00 $43,733.65 

$0.00 $0.00 $173.00 

$0.00 $0.00 $8.70 

$0.00 $0.00 $54.25 

$0.00 $0.00 $13,442.75 

$0.00 $0.00 $74,091.20 

$0.00 $0.00 $5,385.14 

$0.00 $0.00 $14,828.55 

$0.00 $0.00 $124.47 

$0.00 $0.00 $36,955.80 

$0.00 $0.00 $7,700.00 

$0.00 $0.00 $198.38 

$0.00 $0.00 $50.11 

$0.00 $0.00 $1,148.58 

$0.00 $0.00 $93.16 

$0.00 $0.00 $322.92 

$0.00 $0.00 $25.39 

$1,421.72 

$0.00 

$78,861.20 

$55.17 

$0.00 

$43,733.65 

$173.00 

$0.00 

$54.25 

$13,442.75 

$74,091.20 

$260.19 

$0.00 

$124.47 

$36,955.80 

$7,700.00 

$198.38 

$50.11 

$765.61 

$0.00 

$322.92 

$25.39 

$64,287.33 $19,287.33 $0.00 

$63,088.07 $13,238.07 $52.62 

$147,802.65 $102,802.65 $0.00 

$65,378.67 $20,378.67 $56.00 

$443,350.84 $205,000.00 $0.00 

$61,972.52 $16,972.52 $0.00 

$173,662.17 $128,662.17 $0.00 

$80,419.48 $31,237.97 $8.70 

$55,515.86 $10,515.86 $0.00 

$72,802.91 $22,252.91 $0.00 

$140,208.25 $95,208.25 $0.00 

$42,525.02 $0.00 $2,649.97 

$57,581.38 $12,581.38 $14,828.55 

$100,067.69 $48,790.59 $0.00 

$83,146.98 $38,146.98 $0.00 

$74,140.30 $29,140.30 $0.00 

$156,141.27 $102,778.85 $0.00 

$131,173.94 $86,173.94 $0.00 

$68,831.08 $23,831.08 $382.97 

$68,087.26 $17,537.26 $93.16 

$98,308.13 $45,234.82 $0.00 

$68,998.84 $23,998.84 $0.00 

1572 $106,543.89 $61,543.89 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $85.26 $85.26 $106,543.89 $61,543.89 $0.00 



               

    
 

 

 
  

 

 
  

 
 

 
  

  

 

 
  

 
 

 
  

   
 

 
 

 

 
 

  

Humana’s BY 2014 RIDE Report Results of RI Audit Procedures 
Self-

Reported 
Errors 

Final RI Payment Financial Impact 

Member 
#[1] 

Total Paid 
Claims 

RI 
Payment 

CSR 
MOOP 
Adjustment 

Financial 
Impact – 
Unreconciled 
Claims 

Financial 
Impact – 
Coverage 
Period 
Validation 

Financial 
Impact – 
Paid Claim 
Validation 

Revised 
Self-

Reported 
Errors Paid 

Claim 
Differences 

Auditor 
Calculated 
Issuer Total 
Paid 
Claims[2] 

Auditor 
Calculated 
RI 
Payment[3] 

RI 
Financial 
Impact 

1703 

1533 

1461 

1616 

1768 

1889 

1811 

1635 

1792 

1840 

257 

1627 

1657 

1687 

1741 

374 

1881 

712 

1660 

1516 

1883 

1884 

$115,739.57 $70,739.57 $0.00 

$278,566.68 $205,000.00 $908.77 

$418,673.29 $205,000.00 $0.00 

$73,246.01 $17,395.77 $10,850.24 

$55,833.29 $10,833.29 $0.00 

$77,642.28 $32,642.28 $0.00 

$587,193.65 $205,000.00 $8,354.08 

$66,230.91 $21,230.91 $0.00 

$73,083.31 $26,213.04 $1,870.27 

$100,838.38 $53,040.57 $2,797.81 

$405,139.53 $205,000.00 $4,064.52 

$66,226.58 $21,226.58 $0.00 

$286,339.35 $205,000.00 $0.00 

$54,102.76 $9,102.76 $0.00 

$267,351.87 $205,000.00 $9,697.13 

$122,380.17 $77,380.17 $0.00 

$160,440.76 $115,440.76 $0.00 

$171,210.55 $126,210.55 $0.00 

$78,134.91 $28,482.03 $4,652.88 

$75,652.07 $24,223.76 $6,428.31 

$63,345.13 $18,345.13 $0.00 

$186,529.45 $141,529.45 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 $3.14 

$0.00 $0.00 $5,476.53 

$0.00 $0.00 $12,939.92 

$0.00 $0.00 $107.59 

$0.00 $0.00 $42.52 

$0.00 $0.00 $114.78 

$0.00 $0.00 $10.60 

$0.00 $0.00 $484.00 

$0.00 $0.00 $5,798.99 

$0.00 $0.00 $936.04 

$0.00 $0.00 $14,322.71 

$0.00 $0.00 $12,760.57 

$0.00 $0.00 $5,157.38 

$0.00 $0.00 $528.87 

$0.00 $0.00 $1,982.19 

$0.00 $0.00 $28,639.42 

$0.00 $0.00 $24,658.71 

$0.00 $0.00 $528.42 

$0.00 $0.00 $234.58 

$0.00 $0.00 $98.69 

$0.00 $0.00 $19.74 

$0.00 $0.00 $95.76 

$3.14 

$5,476.53 

$0.00 

$107.59 

$42.52 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$484.00 

$5,798.99 

$936.04 

$0.00 

$12,760.57 

$5,157.38 

$223.10 

$1,982.19 

$28,639.42 

$24,658.71 

$528.42 

$234.58 

$82.75 

$0.00 

$95.76 

$115,739.57 $70,739.57 $0.00 

$278,566.68 $205,000.00 $0.00 

$405,733.37 $205,000.00 $0.00 

$73,246.01 $17,395.77 $0.00 

$55,833.29 $10,833.29 $0.00 

$77,527.50 $32,527.50 $114.78 

$587,183.05 $205,000.00 $0.00 

$66,230.91 $21,230.91 $0.00 

$73,083.31 $26,213.04 $0.00 

$100,838.38 $53,040.57 $0.00 

$390,816.82 $205,000.00 $0.00 

$66,226.58 $21,226.58 $0.00 

$286,339.35 $205,000.00 $0.00 

$53,796.99 $8,796.99 $305.77 

$267,351.87 $205,000.00 $0.00 

$122,380.17 $77,380.17 $0.00 

$160,440.76 $115,440.76 $0.00 

$171,210.55 $126,210.55 $0.00 

$78,134.91 $28,482.03 $0.00 

$75,636.13 $24,207.82 $15.94 

$63,325.39 $18,325.39 $19.74 

$186,529.45 $141,529.45 $0.00 

31 $96,042.86 $51,042.86 $0.00 $0.00 $60.19 $0.00 $0.00 $95,982.67 $50,982.67 $60.19 



               

    
 

 

 
  

 

 
  

 
 

 
  

  

 

 
  

 
 

 
  

   
 

 
 

 

 
 

  

Humana’s BY 2014 RIDE Report Results of RI Audit Procedures 
Self-

Reported 
Errors 

Final RI Payment Financial Impact 

Member 
#[1] 

Total Paid 
Claims 

RI 
Payment 

CSR 
MOOP 
Adjustment 

Financial 
Impact – 
Unreconciled 
Claims 

Financial 
Impact – 
Coverage 
Period 
Validation 

Financial 
Impact – 
Paid Claim 
Validation 

Revised 
Self-

Reported 
Errors Paid 

Claim 
Differences 

Auditor 
Calculated 
Issuer Total 
Paid 
Claims[2] 

Auditor 
Calculated 
RI 
Payment[3] 

RI 
Financial 
Impact 

1474 

1780 

1855 

1490 

1696 

1728 

760 

1497 

1584 

1683 

1863 

1598 

1880 

1806 

1804 

1876 

1588 

1535 

635 

1675 

1891 

1624 

$121,357.24 $69,920.00 $6,437.24 

$59,632.87 $14,632.87 $0.00 

$80,605.96 $35,605.96 $0.00 

$254,353.08 $205,000.00 $0.00 

$107,781.49 $62,012.86 $768.63 

$201,491.67 $152,837.56 $3,654.11 

$71,692.37 $26,692.37 $0.00 

$280,480.81 $205,000.00 $0.00 

$97,982.99 $52,982.99 $0.00 

$59,737.30 $14,737.30 $0.00 

$554,617.06 $205,000.00 $0.00 

$82,592.30 $32,042.30 $5,550.00 

$146,541.78 $101,541.78 $0.00 

$127,127.13 $77,857.98 $4,269.15 

$133,135.39 $88,135.39 $0.00 

$890,170.89 $205,000.00 $0.00 

$167,629.51 $122,629.51 $0.00 

$117,166.76 $67,985.25 $4,181.51 

$63,836.52 $14,655.01 $4,181.51 

$55,917.08 $2,822.11 $8,094.97 

$50,169.25 $5,169.25 $0.00 

$71,056.80 $26,056.80 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 $2,199.54 

$0.00 $0.00 $742.06 

$0.00 $0.00 $62.90 

$0.00 $0.00 $1,775.00 

$0.00 $0.00 $600.00 

$0.00 $0.00 $30,168.65 

$0.00 $0.00 $178.52 

$0.00 $0.00 $10,456.63 

$0.00 $0.00 $127.74 

$0.00 $0.00 $21,455.69 

$0.00 $0.00 $509,256.92 

$0.00 $0.00 $231.18 

$0.00 $0.00 $4,575.00 

$0.00 $0.00 $21.22 

$0.00 $0.00 $81.18 

$0.00 $0.00 $409,312.59 

$0.00 $0.00 $118.23 

$0.00 $0.00 $12.39 

$0.00 $0.00 $964.01 

$0.00 $0.00 $38,223.23 

$0.00 $0.00 $1,364.97 

$0.00 $0.00 $428.66 

$2,199.54 

$606.06 

$62.90 

$0.00 

$600.00 

$30,168.65 

$178.52 

$0.00 

$127.74 

$21,455.69 

$509,160.68 

$231.18 

$4,575.00 

$21.22 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$12.39 

$0.00 

$38,223.23 

$1,364.97 

$0.00 

$121,357.24 $69,920.00 $0.00 

$59,496.87 $14,496.87 $136.00 

$80,605.96 $35,605.96 $0.00 

$252,578.08 $205,000.00 $0.00 

$107,781.49 $62,012.86 $0.00 

$201,491.67 $152,837.56 $0.00 

$71,692.37 $26,692.37 $0.00 

$270,024.18 $205,000.00 $0.00 

$97,982.99 $52,982.99 $0.00 

$59,737.30 $14,737.30 $0.00 

$554,520.82 $205,000.00 $0.00 

$82,592.30 $32,042.30 $0.00 

$146,541.78 $101,541.78 $0.00 

$127,127.13 $77,857.98 $0.00 

$133,054.21 $88,054.21 $81.18 

$480,858.30 $205,000.00 $0.00 

$167,511.28 $122,511.28 $118.23 

$117,166.76 $67,985.25 $0.00 

$62,872.51 $13,691.00 $964.01 

$55,917.08 $2,822.11 $0.00 

$50,169.25 $5,169.25 $0.00 

$70,628.14 $25,628.14 $428.66 

1659 $88,762.08 $32,736.55 $11,025.53 $0.00 $0.00 $66,236.16 $66,236.16 $88,762.08 $32,736.55 $0.00 



               

    
 

 

 
  

 

 
  

 
 

 
  

  

 

 
  

 
 

 
  

   
 

 
 

 

 
 

  

Humana’s BY 2014 RIDE Report Results of RI Audit Procedures 
Self-

Reported 
Errors 

Final RI Payment Financial Impact 

Member 
#[1] 

Total Paid 
Claims 

RI 
Payment 

CSR 
MOOP 
Adjustment 

Financial 
Impact – 
Unreconciled 
Claims 

Financial 
Impact – 
Coverage 
Period 
Validation 

Financial 
Impact – 
Paid Claim 
Validation 

Revised 
Self-

Reported 
Errors Paid 

Claim 
Differences 

Auditor 
Calculated 
Issuer Total 
Paid 
Claims[2] 

Auditor 
Calculated 
RI 
Payment[3] 

RI 
Financial 
Impact 

1758 

1869 

1547 

1632 

1680 

1452 

1894 

1852 

1841 

1454 

1618 

1522 

1875 

1593 

1868 

1643 

1689 

1416 

1748 

1571 

1450 

1499 

$77,107.89 $23,744.88 $8,363.01 

$2,575,693.18 $205,000.00 $0.00 

$75,233.10 $30,233.10 $0.00 

$94,577.36 $44,027.36 $5,550.00 

$68,929.27 $23,929.27 $0.00 

$85,978.60 $40,978.60 $0.00 

$344,511.88 $205,000.00 $0.00 

$54,223.32 $9,223.32 $0.00 

$83,208.59 $34,483.25 $3,725.34 

$84,826.18 $35,388.10 $4,438.08 

$47,571.16 $746.50 $1,824.66 

$141,215.89 $94,050.82 $2,165.07 

$52,372.33 $7,372.33 $0.00 

$57,521.97 $6,971.97 $5,550.00 

$92,998.94 $47,998.94 $0.00 

$47,502.64 $2,502.64 $0.00 

$57,157.44 $7,975.93 $4,181.51 

$101,846.88 $49,595.39 $7,251.49 

$64,766.56 $19,766.56 $0.00 

$80,821.11 $31,383.03 $4,438.08 

$200,981.56 $155,981.56 $0.00 

$111,930.51 $66,930.51 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 $1,183.00 

$0.00 $0.00 $97.50 

$0.00 $0.00 $27.42 

$0.00 $0.00 $26,734.34 

$0.00 $0.00 $32,674.88 

$0.00 $0.00 $7.35 

$0.00 $0.00 $1,054.76 

$0.00 $0.00 $905.44 

$0.00 $0.00 $38.33 

$0.00 $0.00 $83.00 

$0.00 $0.00 $123.51 

$0.00 $0.00 $85.15 

$0.00 $0.00 $1,227.00 

$0.00 $0.00 $573.75 

$0.00 $0.00 $274.73 

$0.00 $0.00 $294.00 

$0.00 $0.00 $10,521.42 

$0.00 $0.00 $124.45 

$0.00 $0.00 $37,779.09 

$0.00 $0.00 $63.09 

$0.00 $0.00 $10,455.27 

$0.00 $0.00 $21.21 

$1,183.00 

$0.00 

$27.42 

$26,734.34 

$32,674.88 

$7.35 

$0.00 

$887.18 

$38.33 

$0.00 

$123.51 

$85.15 

$1,227.00 

$573.75 

$170.48 

$294.00 

$10,521.42 

$0.00 

$37,779.09 

$63.09 

$10,455.27 

$0.00 

$77,107.89 $23,744.88 $0.00 

$2,575,595.68 $205,000.00 $0.00 

$75,233.10 $30,233.10 $0.00 

$94,577.36 $44,027.36 $0.00 

$68,929.27 $23,929.27 $0.00 

$85,978.60 $40,978.60 $0.00 

$343,457.12 $205,000.00 $0.00 

$54,205.06 $9,205.06 $18.26 

$83,208.59 $34,483.25 $0.00 

$84,743.18 $35,305.10 $83.00 

$47,571.16 $746.50 $0.00 

$141,215.89 $94,050.82 $0.00 

$52,372.33 $7,372.33 $0.00 

$57,521.97 $6,971.97 $0.00 

$92,894.69 $47,894.69 $104.25 

$47,502.64 $2,502.64 $0.00 

$57,157.44 $7,975.93 $0.00 

$101,722.43 $49,470.94 $124.45 

$64,766.56 $19,766.56 $0.00 

$80,821.11 $31,383.03 $0.00 

$200,981.56 $155,981.56 $0.00 

$111,909.30 $66,909.30 $21.21 

1893 $87,497.29 $42,497.29 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $396.57 $396.57 $87,497.29 $42,497.29 $0.00 



               

    
 

 

 
  

 

 
  

 
 

 
  

  

 

 
  

 
 

 
  

   
 

 
 

 

 
 

  

Humana’s BY 2014 RIDE Report Results of RI Audit Procedures 
Self-

Reported 
Errors 

Final RI Payment Financial Impact 

Member 
#[1] 

Total Paid 
Claims 

RI 
Payment 

CSR 
MOOP 
Adjustment 

Financial 
Impact – 
Unreconciled 
Claims 

Financial 
Impact – 
Coverage 
Period 
Validation 

Financial 
Impact – 
Paid Claim 
Validation 

Revised 
Self-

Reported 
Errors Paid 

Claim 
Differences 

Auditor 
Calculated 
Issuer Total 
Paid 
Claims[2] 

Auditor 
Calculated 
RI 
Payment[3] 

RI 
Financial 
Impact 

1714 

1604 

1565 

1634 

1536 

747 

1523 

1496 

1676 

1866 

1477 

1663 

1569 

1548 

1874 

1814 

1625 

1498 

1446 

1610 

1443 

284 

$63,119.86 $14,394.52 $3,725.34 

$126,716.67 $81,716.67 $0.00 

$155,496.58 $99,587.32 $10,909.26 

$84,586.49 $39,586.49 $0.00 

$73,812.86 $23,262.86 $5,550.00 

$114,303.76 $65,122.25 $4,181.51 

$52,745.62 $6,836.85 $908.77 

$153,199.17 $108,199.17 $0.00 

$365,710.75 $205,000.00 $0.00 

$118,223.21 $73,223.21 $0.00 

$187,448.31 $138,722.97 $3,725.34 

$116,004.90 $62,838.83 $8,166.07 

$72,807.36 $20,513.05 $7,294.31 

$69,703.89 $24,703.89 $0.00 

$175,098.63 $130,098.63 $0.00 

$55,698.73 $10,698.73 $0.00 

$207,680.14 $162,680.14 $0.00 

$484,905.95 $205,000.00 $0.00 

$503,298.30 $205,000.00 $0.00 

$127,753.14 $72,775.72 $9,977.42 

$120,595.84 $75,595.84 $0.00 

$76,456.54 $22,180.05 $9,276.49 

$0.00 $0.00 $17,311.39 

$0.00 $0.00 $13,459.04 

$0.00 $0.00 $2,254.42 

$0.00 $0.00 $459.21 

$0.00 $0.00 $8.29 

$0.00 $0.00 $84.00 

$0.00 $0.00 $10.10 

$0.00 $0.00 $10.61 

$0.00 $0.00 $6,149.75 

$0.00 $0.00 $74.87 

$0.00 $0.00 $26.00 

$0.00 $0.00 $72,094.97 

$0.00 $0.00 $9,912.43 

$0.00 $0.00 $54.84 

$0.00 $0.00 $6,062.81 

$0.00 $0.00 $3,157.40 

$0.00 $0.00 $115,272.02 

$0.00 $0.00 $155.33 

$0.00 $0.00 $412,446.31 

$0.00 $0.00 $247.84 

$0.00 $0.00 $3,741.62 

$0.00 $0.00 $26.11 

$17,311.39 

$13,459.04 

$2,254.42 

$459.21 

$8.29 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$10.61 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$26.00 

$72,094.97 

$9,912.43 

$27.42 

$5,890.88 

$3,157.40 

$115,272.02 

$0.00 

$412,446.31 

$247.84 

$3,741.62 

$0.00 

$63,119.86 $14,394.52 $0.00 

$126,716.67 $81,716.67 $0.00 

$155,496.58 $99,587.32 $0.00 

$84,586.49 $39,586.49 $0.00 

$73,812.86 $23,262.86 $0.00 

$114,219.76 $65,038.25 $84.00 

$52,735.52 $6,826.75 $10.10 

$153,199.17 $108,199.17 $0.00 

$359,561.00 $205,000.00 $0.00 

$118,148.34 $73,148.34 $74.87 

$187,448.31 $138,722.97 $0.00 

$116,004.90 $62,838.83 $0.00 

$72,807.36 $20,513.05 $0.00 

$69,676.47 $24,676.47 $27.42 

$174,926.70 $129,926.70 $171.93 

$55,698.73 $10,698.73 $0.00 

$207,680.14 $162,680.14 $0.00 

$484,750.62 $205,000.00 $0.00 

$503,298.30 $205,000.00 $0.00 

$127,753.14 $72,775.72 $0.00 

$120,595.84 $75,595.84 $0.00 

$76,430.43 $22,153.94 $26.11 

1800 $71,903.02 $22,250.14 $4,652.88 $0.00 $0.00 $160.46 $160.46 $71,903.02 $22,250.14 $0.00 



               

    
 

 

 
  

 

 
  

 
 

 
  

  

 

 
  

 
 

 
  

   
 

 
 

 

 
 

  

Humana’s BY 2014 RIDE Report Results of RI Audit Procedures 
Self-

Reported 
Errors 

Final RI Payment Financial Impact 

Member 
#[1] 

Total Paid 
Claims 

RI 
Payment 

CSR 
MOOP 
Adjustment 

Financial 
Impact – 
Unreconciled 
Claims 

Financial 
Impact – 
Coverage 
Period 
Validation 

Financial 
Impact – 
Paid Claim 
Validation 

Revised 
Self-

Reported 
Errors Paid 

Claim 
Differences 

Auditor 
Calculated 
Issuer Total 
Paid 
Claims[2] 

Auditor 
Calculated 
RI 
Payment[3] 

RI 
Financial 
Impact 

1662 

1512 

1890 

1611 

1802 

1774 

1654 

1727 

629 

1733 

1670 

1750 

1845 

1458 

1732 

1653 

1615 

1794 

1483 

1698 

478 

1614 

$95,716.47 $50,716.47 $0.00 

$103,864.07 $58,864.07 $0.00 

$60,977.06 $15,977.06 $0.00 

$88,259.77 $43,259.77 $0.00 

$71,734.20 $19,283.52 $7,450.68 

$46,450.52 $1,450.52 $0.00 

$68,477.21 $23,477.21 $0.00 

$118,941.53 $73,941.53 $0.00 

$260,043.96 $205,000.00 $0.00 

$185,527.93 $137,273.96 $3,253.97 

$49,117.99 $4,117.99 $0.00 

$93,491.66 $45,236.18 $3,255.48 

$149,020.67 $99,839.16 $4,181.51 

$57,800.48 $9,075.14 $3,725.34 

$159,009.52 $114,009.52 $0.00 

$179,631.70 $134,631.70 $0.00 

$59,556.53 $14,556.53 $0.00 

$169,613.33 $124,613.33 $0.00 

$93,770.87 $42,422.78 $6,348.09 

$417,593.34 $205,000.00 $0.00 

$123,569.77 $74,388.26 $4,181.51 

$45,900.76 $900.76 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 $15,780.72 

$0.00 $0.00 $6,612.87 

$0.00 $0.00 $312.59 

$0.00 $0.00 $39,129.42 

$0.00 $0.00 $42.00 

$0.00 $0.00 $19.00 

$0.00 $0.00 $642.91 

$0.00 $0.00 $144.00 

$0.00 $0.00 $2,543.88 

$0.00 $0.00 $90.40 

$0.00 $0.00 $1,910.89 

$0.00 $0.00 $9,118.56 

$0.00 $0.00 $585.00 

$0.00 $0.00 $19.34 

$0.00 $0.00 $186.00 

$0.00 $0.00 $7,982.00 

$0.00 $0.00 $15,356.65 

$0.00 $0.00 $198.40 

$0.00 $0.00 $2,787.68 

$0.00 $0.00 $580.00 

$0.00 $0.00 $5,364.60 

$0.00 $0.00 $449.00 

$15,780.72 

$6,612.87 

$312.59 

$39,129.42 

$42.00 

$19.00 

$642.91 

$144.00 

$2,543.88 

$90.40 

$1,910.89 

$9,118.56 

$585.00 

$19.34 

$139.00 

$7,982.00 

$15,356.65 

$198.40 

$2,787.68 

$0.00 

$5,364.60 

$449.00 

$95,716.47 $50,716.47 $0.00 

$103,864.07 $58,864.07 $0.00 

$60,977.06 $15,977.06 $0.00 

$88,259.77 $43,259.77 $0.00 

$71,734.20 $19,283.52 $0.00 

$46,450.52 $1,450.52 $0.00 

$68,477.21 $23,477.21 $0.00 

$118,941.53 $73,941.53 $0.00 

$260,043.96 $205,000.00 $0.00 

$185,527.93 $137,273.96 $0.00 

$49,117.99 $4,117.99 $0.00 

$93,491.66 $45,236.18 $0.00 

$149,020.67 $99,839.16 $0.00 

$57,800.48 $9,075.14 $0.00 

$158,962.52 $113,962.52 $47.00 

$179,631.70 $134,631.70 $0.00 

$59,556.53 $14,556.53 $0.00 

$169,613.33 $124,613.33 $0.00 

$93,770.87 $42,422.78 $0.00 

$417,013.34 $205,000.00 $0.00 

$123,569.77 $74,388.26 $0.00 

$45,900.76 $900.76 $0.00 

1904 $58,183.00 $13,183.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $12,491.98 $12,488.18 $58,179.20 $13,179.20 $3.80 



               

    
 

 

 
  

 

 
  

 
 

 
  

  

 

 
  

 
 

 
  

   
 

 
 

 

 
 

  

Humana’s BY 2014 RIDE Report Results of RI Audit Procedures 
Self-

Reported 
Errors 

Final RI Payment Financial Impact 

Member 
#[1] 

Total Paid 
Claims 

RI 
Payment 

CSR 
MOOP 
Adjustment 

Financial 
Impact – 
Unreconciled 
Claims 

Financial 
Impact – 
Coverage 
Period 
Validation 

Financial 
Impact – 
Paid Claim 
Validation 

Revised 
Self-

Reported 
Errors Paid 

Claim 
Differences 

Auditor 
Calculated 
Issuer Total 
Paid 
Claims[2] 

Auditor 
Calculated 
RI 
Payment[3] 

RI 
Financial 
Impact 

1472 

1620 

1743 

1776 

1857 

1695 

1552 

1582 

1888 

1862 

346 

1713 

1444 

1860 

1754 

765 

1753 

1487 

1887 

1630 

1467 

1810 

$96,099.75 $51,099.75 $0.00 

$64,539.49 $19,539.49 $0.00 

$73,552.11 $28,552.11 $0.00 

$89,502.80 $41,154.31 $3,348.49 

$289,461.13 $205,000.00 $0.00 

$52,945.85 $5,619.41 $2,326.44 

$67,982.43 $22,982.43 $0.00 

$79,554.34 $30,372.83 $4,181.51 

$543,313.00 $205,000.00 $0.00 

$52,743.78 $7,743.78 $0.00 

$177,013.02 $126,442.96 $5,570.06 

$79,996.16 $34,996.16 $0.00 

$170,576.98 $117,585.66 $7,991.32 

$230,095.05 $185,095.05 $0.00 

$202,576.11 $157,576.11 $0.00 

$143,108.30 $98,108.30 $0.00 

$86,461.52 $37,280.01 $4,181.51 

$94,012.20 $42,242.18 $6,770.02 

$157,653.10 $112,653.10 $0.00 

$67,259.36 $18,108.26 $4,151.10 

$65,050.53 $15,397.65 $4,652.88 

$69,261.63 $20,607.52 $3,654.11 

$0.00 $0.00 $2,499.00 

$0.00 $0.00 $37,313.20 

$0.00 $0.00 $128.00 

$0.00 $0.00 $7,379.98 

$0.00 $0.00 $14,759.73 

$0.00 $0.00 $295.04 

$0.00 $0.00 $9.44 

$0.00 $0.00 $6,074.20 

$0.00 $0.00 $219,320.36 

$0.00 $0.00 $692.50 

$0.00 $0.00 $2,489.40 

$0.00 $0.00 $14,342.70 

$0.00 $0.00 $23,281.97 

$0.00 $0.00 $1,568.61 

$0.00 $0.00 $2,817.74 

$0.00 $0.00 $137.23 

$0.00 $0.00 $157.00 

$0.00 $0.00 $40.00 

$0.00 $0.00 $109,278.34 

$0.00 $0.00 $3,175.49 

$0.00 $0.00 $1,761.51 

$0.00 $0.00 $753.70 

$2,499.00 

$37,313.20 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$295.04 

$9.44 

$6,074.20 

$0.00 

$692.50 

$2,489.40 

$14,342.70 

$23,281.97 

$1,568.61 

$2,817.74 

$0.00 

$48.62 

$40.00 

$741.97 

$3,175.49 

$1,761.51 

$753.70 

$96,099.75 $51,099.75 $0.00 

$64,539.49 $19,539.49 $0.00 

$73,424.11 $28,424.11 $128.00 

$82,122.82 $33,774.33 $7,379.98 

$274,701.40 $205,000.00 $0.00 

$52,945.85 $5,619.41 $0.00 

$67,982.43 $22,982.43 $0.00 

$79,554.34 $30,372.83 $0.00 

$323,992.64 $205,000.00 $0.00 

$52,743.78 $7,743.78 $0.00 

$177,013.02 $126,442.96 $0.00 

$79,996.16 $34,996.16 $0.00 

$170,576.98 $117,585.66 $0.00 

$230,095.05 $185,095.05 $0.00 

$202,576.11 $157,576.11 $0.00 

$142,971.07 $97,971.07 $137.23 

$86,353.14 $37,171.63 $108.38 

$94,012.20 $42,242.18 $0.00 

$49,116.73 $4,116.73 $108,536.37 

$67,259.36 $18,108.26 $0.00 

$65,050.53 $15,397.65 $0.00 

$69,261.63 $20,607.52 $0.00 

1439 $61,089.41 $7,746.51 $8,342.90 $0.00 $0.00 $64.25 $0.00 $61,025.16 $7,682.26 $64.25 



               

    
 

 

 
  

 

 
  

 
 

 
  

  

 

 
  

 
 

 
  

   
 

 
 

 

 
 

  

Humana’s BY 2014 RIDE Report Results of RI Audit Procedures 
Self-

Reported 
Errors 

Final RI Payment Financial Impact 

Member 
#[1] 

Total Paid 
Claims 

RI 
Payment 

CSR 
MOOP 
Adjustment 

Financial 
Impact – 
Unreconciled 
Claims 

Financial 
Impact – 
Coverage 
Period 
Validation 

Financial 
Impact – 
Paid Claim 
Validation 

Revised 
Self-

Reported 
Errors Paid 

Claim 
Differences 

Auditor 
Calculated 
Issuer Total 
Paid 
Claims[2] 

Auditor 
Calculated 
RI 
Payment[3] 

RI 
Financial 
Impact 

1601 

1445 

1700 

1566 

1503 

1672 

1734 

1708 

1826 

1846 

1710 

1739 

1769 

707 

1463 

1879 

1476 

1466 

1478 

1848 

434 

1744 

$82,573.47 $37,573.47 $0.00 

$328,172.06 $205,000.00 $6,510.96 

$112,003.17 $67,003.17 $0.00 

$68,719.85 $21,393.41 $2,326.44 

$64,886.54 $12,439.10 $7,447.44 

$95,681.68 $49,871.13 $810.55 

$101,194.75 $56,194.75 $0.00 

$144,152.47 $89,022.54 $10,129.93 

$147,449.01 $102,449.01 $0.00 

$95,028.39 $46,593.60 $3,434.79 

$172,148.88 $127,148.88 $0.00 

$71,793.44 $26,793.44 $0.00 

$478,622.05 $205,000.00 $7,285.30 

$369,280.38 $205,000.00 $0.00 

$167,382.47 $122,382.47 $0.00 

$64,777.49 $19,777.49 $0.00 

$200,309.01 $150,870.93 $4,438.08 

$137,402.25 $88,676.91 $3,725.34 

$77,691.36 $32,691.36 $0.00 

$179,881.72 $131,227.61 $3,654.11 

$120,784.83 $75,784.83 $0.00 

$56,693.36 $11,693.36 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 $18,819.16 

$0.00 $0.00 $423.90 

$0.00 $0.00 $24,846.21 

$0.00 $0.00 $334.20 

$0.00 $0.00 $109.63 

$0.00 $0.00 $978.44 

$0.00 $0.00 $21,308.77 

$0.00 $0.00 $33,814.91 

$0.00 $0.00 $51.62 

$0.00 $0.00 $9,321.32 

$0.00 $0.00 $10,501.93 

$0.00 $0.00 $16,347.29 

$0.00 $0.00 $283.32 

$0.00 $0.00 $158.26 

$0.00 $0.00 $394.24 

$0.00 $0.00 $90.20 

$0.00 $0.00 $102.18 

$0.00 $0.00 $75,111.69 

$0.00 $0.00 $105.87 

$0.00 $0.00 $81.94 

$0.00 $0.00 $269.79 

$0.00 $0.00 $335.40 

$18,819.16 

$0.00 

$24,846.21 

$0.00 

$85.45 

$978.44 

$21,308.77 

$33,814.91 

$51.62 

$9,321.32 

$10,501.93 

$16,347.29 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$394.24 

$90.20 

$26.50 

$75,111.69 

$105.87 

$81.94 

$269.79 

$335.40 

$82,573.47 $37,573.47 $0.00 

$327,748.16 $205,000.00 $0.00 

$112,003.17 $67,003.17 $0.00 

$68,385.65 $21,059.21 $334.20 

$64,862.36 $12,414.92 $24.18 

$95,681.68 $49,871.13 $0.00 

$101,194.75 $56,194.75 $0.00 

$144,152.47 $89,022.54 $0.00 

$147,449.01 $102,449.01 $0.00 

$95,028.39 $46,593.60 $0.00 

$172,148.88 $127,148.88 $0.00 

$71,793.44 $26,793.44 $0.00 

$478,338.73 $205,000.00 $0.00 

$369,122.12 $205,000.00 $0.00 

$167,382.47 $122,382.47 $0.00 

$64,777.49 $19,777.49 $0.00 

$200,233.33 $150,795.25 $75.68 

$137,402.25 $88,676.91 $0.00 

$77,691.36 $32,691.36 $0.00 

$179,881.72 $131,227.61 $0.00 

$120,784.83 $75,784.83 $0.00 

$56,693.36 $11,693.36 $0.00 

1668 $275,048.76 $205,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $699.12 $699.12 $275,048.76 $205,000.00 $0.00 



               

    
 

 

 
  

 

 
  

 
 

 
  

  

 

 
  

 
 

 
  

   
 

 
 

 

 
 

  

Humana’s BY 2014 RIDE Report Results of RI Audit Procedures 
Self-

Reported 
Errors 

Final RI Payment Financial Impact 

Member 
#[1] 

Total Paid 
Claims 

RI 
Payment 

CSR 
MOOP 
Adjustment 

Financial 
Impact – 
Unreconciled 
Claims 

Financial 
Impact – 
Coverage 
Period 
Validation 

Financial 
Impact – 
Paid Claim 
Validation 

Revised 
Self-

Reported 
Errors Paid 

Claim 
Differences 

Auditor 
Calculated 
Issuer Total 
Paid 
Claims[2] 

Auditor 
Calculated 
RI 
Payment[3] 

RI 
Financial 
Impact 

1587 

1664 

1508 

1539 

1568 

1801 

1545 

1558 

330 

1686 

1742 

1623 

1626 

1563 

1513 

464 

1864 

1766 

1595 

1447 

1853 

1651 

$67,540.78 $22,540.78 $0.00 

$79,082.93 $33,021.29 $1,061.64 

$55,848.04 $5,298.04 $5,550.00 

$59,851.87 $14,851.87 $0.00 

$283,298.09 $205,000.00 $3,654.11 

$51,036.14 $4,813.67 $1,222.47 

$65,631.56 $16,906.22 $3,725.34 

$330,778.68 $205,000.00 $6,510.96 

$65,178.80 $15,525.92 $4,652.88 

$248,766.22 $202,347.86 $1,418.36 

$49,442.68 $732.54 $3,710.14 

$104,280.61 $54,842.53 $4,438.08 

$80,745.48 $30,666.85 $5,078.63 

$114,820.00 $66,165.89 $3,654.11 

$52,775.92 $467.70 $7,308.22 

$483,900.47 $205,000.00 $5,078.63 

$51,021.44 $6,021.44 $0.00 

$59,569.85 $13,170.95 $1,398.90 

$55,292.36 $10,292.36 $0.00 

$56,838.15 $11,838.15 $0.00 

$81,246.10 $36,246.10 $0.00 

$86,644.05 $41,644.05 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 $2,304.00 

$0.00 $0.00 $21,470.11 

$0.00 $0.00 $5,970.27 

$0.00 $0.00 $316.43 

$0.00 $0.00 $90,801.48 

$0.00 $0.00 $20,790.36 

$0.00 $0.00 $21.21 

$0.00 $0.00 $100.00 

$0.00 $0.00 $3.46 

$0.00 $0.00 $169.76 

$0.00 $0.00 $106.76 

$0.00 $0.00 $54,586.71 

$0.00 $0.00 $23,718.67 

$0.00 $0.00 $778.33 

$0.00 $0.00 $138.73 

$0.00 $0.00 $435.88 

$0.00 $0.00 $127.74 

$0.00 $0.00 $48,566.03 

$0.00 $0.00 $321.19 

$0.00 $0.00 $615.56 

$0.00 $0.00 $77.78 

$0.00 $0.00 $17,288.46 

$2,304.00 

$21,470.11 

$5,970.27 

$316.43 

$90,100.02 

$13,859.74 

$21.21 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$169.76 

$106.76 

$54,586.71 

$23,718.67 

$778.33 

$138.73 

$0.00 

$127.74 

$48,566.03 

$321.19 

$615.56 

$62.70 

$17,288.46 

$67,540.78 $22,540.78 $0.00 

$79,082.93 $33,021.29 $0.00 

$55,848.04 $5,298.04 $0.00 

$59,851.87 $14,851.87 $0.00 

$282,596.63 $205,000.00 $0.00 

$44,105.52 $0.00 $4,813.67 

$65,631.56 $16,906.22 $0.00 

$330,678.68 $205,000.00 $0.00 

$65,175.34 $15,522.46 $3.46 

$248,766.22 $202,347.86 $0.00 

$49,442.68 $732.54 $0.00 

$104,280.61 $54,842.53 $0.00 

$80,745.48 $30,666.85 $0.00 

$114,820.00 $66,165.89 $0.00 

$52,775.92 $467.70 $0.00 

$483,464.59 $205,000.00 $0.00 

$51,021.44 $6,021.44 $0.00 

$59,569.85 $13,170.95 $0.00 

$55,292.36 $10,292.36 $0.00 

$56,838.15 $11,838.15 $0.00 

$81,231.02 $36,231.02 $15.08 

$86,644.05 $41,644.05 $0.00 

720 $79,270.52 $30,545.18 $3,725.34 $0.00 $0.00 $237.98 $237.98 $79,270.52 $30,545.18 $0.00 



               

    
 

 

 
  

 

 
  

 
 

 
  

  

 

 
  

 
 

 
  

   
 

 
 

 

 
 

  

Humana’s BY 2014 RIDE Report Results of RI Audit Procedures 
Self-

Reported 
Errors 

Final RI Payment Financial Impact 

Member 
#[1] 

Total Paid 
Claims 

RI 
Payment 

CSR 
MOOP 
Adjustment 

Financial 
Impact – 
Unreconciled 
Claims 

Financial 
Impact – 
Coverage 
Period 
Validation 

Financial 
Impact – 
Paid Claim 
Validation 

Revised 
Self-

Reported 
Errors Paid 

Claim 
Differences 

Auditor 
Calculated 
Issuer Total 
Paid 
Claims[2] 

Auditor 
Calculated 
RI 
Payment[3] 

RI 
Financial 
Impact 

1861 

1485 

1667 

1532 

1873 

359 

648 

1895 

1543 

1885 

1858 

1730 

1608 

1560 

1770 

1655 

1617 

1797 

1486 

1607 

1460 

1448 

$449,003.95 $205,000.00 $0.00 

$354,301.11 $205,000.00 $2,326.44 

$221,822.30 $176,822.30 $0.00 

$109,904.41 $54,005.46 $10,898.95 

$233,823.63 $188,823.63 $0.00 

$127,954.24 $82,954.24 $0.00 

$94,532.14 $49,532.14 $0.00 

$59,331.92 $14,331.92 $0.00 

$113,175.78 $63,994.27 $4,181.51 

$151,836.51 $106,836.51 $0.00 

$238,468.58 $193,468.58 $0.00 

$68,216.01 $20,113.41 $3,102.60 

$292,613.12 $205,000.00 $3,100.00 

$389,594.95 $205,000.00 $5,078.63 

$48,044.79 $1,273.90 $1,770.89 

$783,218.35 $205,000.00 $0.00 

$45,932.98 $932.98 $0.00 

$75,165.68 $30,165.68 $0.00 

$352,027.88 $205,000.00 $0.00 

$101,577.71 $51,027.71 $5,550.00 

$61,291.46 $14,741.46 $1,550.00 

$84,584.92 $39,584.92 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 $76,554.46 

$0.00 $0.00 $1,196.80 

$0.00 $0.00 $521.60 

$0.00 $0.00 $28.56 

$0.00 $0.00 $805.44 

$0.00 $0.00 $56.40 

$0.00 $0.00 $541.20 

$0.00 $0.00 $7.03 

$0.00 $0.00 $7,632.26 

$0.00 $0.00 $4,365.35 

$0.00 $0.00 $4,190.33 

$0.00 $0.00 $25.94 

$0.00 $0.00 $337.00 

$0.00 $0.00 $96.82 

$0.00 $0.00 $13.80 

$0.00 $0.00 $178.42 

$0.00 $0.00 $1,987.80 

$0.00 $0.00 $1,006.48 

$0.00 $0.00 $16.05 

$0.00 $0.00 $28.96 

$0.00 $0.00 $122.31 

$0.00 $0.00 $15,246.82 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$225.20 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$56.40 

$522.68 

$0.00 

$7,632.26 

$4,356.11 

$0.00 

$25.94 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$13.80 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$1,006.48 

$0.00 

$28.96 

$58.06 

$15,246.82 

$372,449.49 $205,000.00 $0.00 

$353,104.31 $205,000.00 $0.00 

$221,525.90 $176,525.90 $296.40 

$109,875.85 $53,976.90 $28.56 

$233,018.19 $188,018.19 $805.44 

$127,954.24 $82,954.24 $0.00 

$94,513.62 $49,513.62 $18.52 

$59,324.89 $14,324.89 $7.03 

$113,175.78 $63,994.27 $0.00 

$151,827.27 $106,827.27 $9.24 

$234,278.25 $189,278.25 $4,190.33 

$68,216.01 $20,113.41 $0.00 

$292,276.12 $205,000.00 $0.00 

$389,498.13 $205,000.00 $0.00 

$48,044.79 $1,273.90 $0.00 

$783,039.93 $205,000.00 $0.00 

$43,945.18 $0.00 $932.98 

$75,165.68 $30,165.68 $0.00 

$352,011.83 $205,000.00 $0.00 

$101,577.71 $51,027.71 $0.00 

$61,227.21 $14,677.21 $64.25 

$84,584.92 $39,584.92 $0.00 

294 $54,328.19 $9,328.19 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $35,370.02 $0.00 $18,958.17 $0.00 $9,328.19 



               

    
 

 

 
  

 

 
  

 
 

 
  

  

 

 
  

 
 

 
  

   
 

 
 

 

 
 

  

Humana’s BY 2014 RIDE Report Results of RI Audit Procedures 
Self-

Reported 
Errors 

Final RI Payment Financial Impact 

Member 
#[1] 

Total Paid 
Claims 

RI 
Payment 

CSR 
MOOP 
Adjustment 

Financial 
Impact – 
Unreconciled 
Claims 

Financial 
Impact – 
Coverage 
Period 
Validation 

Financial 
Impact – 
Paid Claim 
Validation 

Revised 
Self-

Reported 
Errors Paid 

Claim 
Differences 

Auditor 
Calculated 
Issuer Total 
Paid 
Claims[2] 

Auditor 
Calculated 
RI 
Payment[3] 

RI 
Financial 
Impact 

1834 

1575 

1707 

1835 

1671 

587 

1828 

1731 

1479 

1830 

1609 

30 

1745 

1542 

241 

1755 

1779 

1722 

1553 

1697 

1519 

1556 

$48,642.31 $386.83 $3,255.48 

$80,251.13 $35,251.13 $0.00 

$77,505.58 $31,337.77 $1,167.81 

$67,773.54 $22,773.54 $0.00 

$76,515.75 $31,515.75 $0.00 

$113,549.33 $67,249.88 $1,299.45 

$56,329.12 $11,329.12 $0.00 

$94,497.42 $45,783.86 $3,713.56 

$51,906.61 $2,468.53 $4,438.08 

$68,393.15 $23,393.15 $0.00 

$120,829.55 $75,829.55 $0.00 

$111,385.97 $66,385.97 $0.00 

$53,308.13 $8,308.13 $0.00 

$216,746.01 $166,667.38 $5,078.63 

$156,944.62 $111,944.62 $0.00 

$100,257.58 $55,257.58 $0.00 

$59,857.30 $14,857.30 $0.00 

$59,032.66 $14,032.66 $0.00 

$302,060.05 $205,000.00 $9,278.77 

$203,036.25 $147,940.94 $10,095.31 

$53,398.45 $8,398.45 $0.00 

$195,749.42 $147,095.31 $3,654.11 

$0.00 $0.00 $71.38 

$0.00 $0.00 $94.58 

$0.00 $0.00 $840.00 

$0.00 $0.00 $9,554.85 

$0.00 $0.00 $16,778.75 

$0.00 $0.00 $539.20 

$0.00 $0.00 $97.46 

$0.00 $0.00 $1,458.12 

$0.00 $0.00 $1,650.70 

$0.00 $0.00 $28.65 

$0.00 $0.00 $55,608.76 

$0.00 $146.25 $1,235.73 

$0.00 $0.00 $2,817.33 

$0.00 $0.00 $204.31 

$0.00 $0.00 $90.98 

$0.00 $0.00 $17,865.01 

$0.00 $0.00 $828.96 

$0.00 $0.00 $10,041.00 

$0.00 $0.00 $87.50 

$0.00 $0.00 $128.00 

$0.00 $0.00 $5,109.73 

$0.00 $0.00 $6.56 

$71.38 

$94.58 

$840.00 

$9,554.85 

$16,778.75 

$0.00 

$97.46 

$1,458.12 

$0.00 

$28.65 

$55,608.76 

$1,235.73 

$2,817.33 

$204.31 

$0.00 

$17,865.01 

$0.00 

$9,541.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$5,109.73 

$6.56 

$48,642.31 $386.83 $0.00 

$80,251.13 $35,251.13 $0.00 

$77,505.58 $31,337.77 $0.00 

$67,773.54 $22,773.54 $0.00 

$76,515.75 $31,515.75 $0.00 

$113,010.13 $66,710.68 $539.20 

$56,329.12 $11,329.12 $0.00 

$94,497.42 $45,783.86 $0.00 

$50,255.91 $817.83 $1,650.70 

$68,393.15 $23,393.15 $0.00 

$120,829.55 $75,829.55 $0.00 

$111,239.72 $66,239.72 $146.25 

$53,308.13 $8,308.13 $0.00 

$216,746.01 $166,667.38 $0.00 

$156,853.64 $111,853.64 $90.98 

$100,257.58 $55,257.58 $0.00 

$59,028.34 $14,028.34 $828.96 

$58,532.66 $13,532.66 $500.00 

$301,972.55 $205,000.00 $0.00 

$202,908.25 $147,812.94 $128.00 

$53,398.45 $8,398.45 $0.00 

$195,749.42 $147,095.31 $0.00 

1738 $278,469.18 $205,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $136.00 $0.00 $278,333.18 $205,000.00 $0.00 



               

    
 

 

 
  

 

 
  

 
 

 
  

  

 

 
  

 
 

 
  

   
 

 
 

 

 
 

  

Humana’s BY 2014 RIDE Report Results of RI Audit Procedures 
Self-

Reported 
Errors 

Final RI Payment Financial Impact 

Member 
#[1] 

Total Paid 
Claims 

RI 
Payment 

CSR 
MOOP 
Adjustment 

Financial 
Impact – 
Unreconciled 
Claims 

Financial 
Impact – 
Coverage 
Period 
Validation 

Financial 
Impact – 
Paid Claim 
Validation 

Revised 
Self-

Reported 
Errors Paid 

Claim 
Differences 

Auditor 
Calculated 
Issuer Total 
Paid 
Claims[2] 

Auditor 
Calculated 
RI 
Payment[3] 

RI 
Financial 
Impact 

1500 

1517 

711 

1475 

1843 

1865 

1521 

440 

1682 

1761 

1832 

1470 

1781 

663 

1555 

1789 

1649 

1502 

1602 

1591 

1859 

1725 

$69,057.69 $20,403.58 $3,654.11 

$114,621.52 $61,489.47 $8,132.05 

$130,294.34 $80,215.71 $5,078.63 

$85,485.60 $40,485.60 $0.00 

$54,254.71 $9,254.71 $0.00 

$247,570.71 $202,570.71 $0.00 

$80,394.64 $35,394.64 $0.00 

$62,830.52 $16,790.11 $1,040.41 

$69,886.64 $17,563.35 $7,323.29 

$107,134.35 $54,683.67 $7,450.68 

$146,134.19 $96,481.31 $4,652.88 

$98,112.97 $47,680.42 $5,432.55 

$73,051.42 $24,795.94 $3,255.48 

$137,694.65 $88,497.94 $4,196.71 

$72,934.06 $24,208.72 $3,725.34 

$270,557.92 $205,000.00 $0.00 

$52,896.68 $7,896.68 $0.00 

$47,710.56 $2,710.56 $0.00 

$133,607.22 $85,790.23 $2,816.99 

$60,261.73 $10,411.73 $4,850.00 

$45,231.92 $231.92 $0.00 

$95,145.95 $50,145.95 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 $145.21 

$0.00 $0.00 $75.34 

$0.00 $0.00 $58.48 

$0.00 $0.00 $49.00 

$0.00 $0.00 $97.46 

$0.00 $0.00 $264.00 

$0.00 $0.00 $56.24 

$0.00 $0.00 $128.50 

$0.00 $0.00 $88.62 

$0.00 $0.00 $56.24 

$0.00 $0.00 $215.00 

$0.00 $0.00 $10,085.61 

$0.00 $0.00 $3,235.78 

$0.00 $0.00 $102.21 

$0.00 $0.00 $4.36 

$0.00 $0.00 $98.21 

$0.00 $0.00 $222.79 

$0.00 $0.00 $102.44 

$0.00 $0.00 $63.18 

$0.00 $0.00 $1,328.02 

$0.00 $0.00 $16,026.83 

$0.00 $0.00 $10,977.15 

$145.21 

$75.34 

$58.48 

$49.00 

$97.46 

$264.00 

$0.00 

$64.25 

$88.62 

$0.00 

$215.00 

$10,085.61 

$3,235.78 

$82.84 

$4.36 

$0.00 

$222.79 

$102.44 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$16,026.83 

$10,977.15 

$69,057.69 $20,403.58 $0.00 

$114,621.52 $61,489.47 $0.00 

$130,294.34 $80,215.71 $0.00 

$85,485.60 $40,485.60 $0.00 

$54,254.71 $9,254.71 $0.00 

$247,570.71 $202,570.71 $0.00 

$80,338.40 $35,338.40 $56.24 

$62,766.27 $16,725.86 $64.25 

$69,886.64 $17,563.35 $0.00 

$107,078.11 $54,627.43 $56.24 

$146,134.19 $96,481.31 $0.00 

$98,112.97 $47,680.42 $0.00 

$73,051.42 $24,795.94 $0.00 

$137,675.28 $88,478.57 $19.37 

$72,934.06 $24,208.72 $0.00 

$270,459.71 $205,000.00 $0.00 

$52,896.68 $7,896.68 $0.00 

$47,710.56 $2,710.56 $0.00 

$133,544.04 $85,727.05 $63.18 

$58,933.71 $9,083.71 $1,328.02 

$45,231.92 $231.92 $0.00 

$95,145.95 $50,145.95 $0.00 

558 $273,103.16 $205,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,635.25 $0.00 $262,467.91 $205,000.00 $0.00 



               

    
 

 

 
  

 

 
  

 
 

 
  

  

 

 
  

 
 

 
  

   
 

 
 

 

 
 

  

Humana’s BY 2014 RIDE Report Results of RI Audit Procedures 
Self-

Reported 
Errors 

Final RI Payment Financial Impact 

Member 
#[1] 

Total Paid 
Claims 

RI 
Payment 

CSR 
MOOP 
Adjustment 

Financial 
Impact – 
Unreconciled 
Claims 

Financial 
Impact – 
Coverage 
Period 
Validation 

Financial 
Impact – 
Paid Claim 
Validation 

Revised 
Self-

Reported 
Errors Paid 

Claim 
Differences 

Auditor 
Calculated 
Issuer Total 
Paid 
Claims[2] 

Auditor 
Calculated 
RI 
Payment[3] 

RI 
Financial 
Impact 

1492 

680 

1605 

1633 

1729 

477 

1544 

1665 

1740 

1716 

1757 

1773 

1644 

1805 

1594 

1854 

1812 

1650 

1721 

1622 

1788 

1842 

$99,560.87 $54,560.87 $0.00 

$376,622.92 $205,000.00 $0.00 

$71,992.50 $26,992.50 $0.00 

$70,958.79 $25,958.79 $0.00 

$179,292.33 $134,292.33 $0.00 

$64,322.43 $15,597.09 $3,725.34 

$88,260.82 $43,260.82 $0.00 

$675,784.78 $205,000.00 $8,281.52 

$68,754.89 $18,123.14 $5,631.75 

$172,036.57 $127,036.57 $0.00 

$489,195.09 $205,000.00 $6,452.20 

$182,242.89 $137,242.89 $0.00 

$212,180.36 $158,465.88 $8,714.48 

$65,254.23 $18,187.26 $2,066.97 

$108,669.35 $61,373.32 $2,296.03 

$95,161.91 $50,161.91 $0.00 

$136,393.50 $91,393.50 $0.00 

$56,457.70 $6,804.82 $4,652.88 

$200,287.20 $155,287.20 $0.00 

$185,586.54 $130,915.83 $9,670.71 

$229,815.74 $181,120.81 $3,694.93 

$129,951.20 $77,713.27 $7,237.93 

$0.00 $0.00 $1,009.20 

$0.00 $0.00 $81.83 

$0.00 $0.00 $5,075.20 

$0.00 $0.00 $47.00 

$0.00 $0.00 $277.98 

$0.00 $0.00 $1,741.30 

$0.00 $0.00 $9.44 

$0.00 $0.00 $828.66 

$0.00 $0.00 $2,100.00 

$0.00 $0.00 $94.00 

$0.00 $0.00 $3,768.00 

$0.00 $0.00 $759.96 

$0.00 $0.00 $4,629.89 

$0.00 $0.00 $59.00 

$0.00 $0.00 $87,608.40 

$0.00 $0.00 $12,192.18 

$0.00 $0.00 $640.13 

$0.00 $0.00 $108.08 

$0.00 $0.00 $292.00 

$0.00 $0.00 $291.20 

$0.00 $0.00 $9,328.02 

$0.00 $0.00 $373.66 

$1,009.20 

$81.83 

$5,075.20 

$47.00 

$277.98 

$1,741.30 

$9.44 

$0.00 

$2,100.00 

$0.00 

$3,768.00 

$759.96 

$4,629.89 

$59.00 

$87,608.40 

$11,865.34 

$640.13 

$108.08 

$292.00 

$291.20 

$9,328.02 

$0.00 

$99,560.87 $54,560.87 $0.00 

$376,622.92 $205,000.00 $0.00 

$71,992.50 $26,992.50 $0.00 

$70,958.79 $25,958.79 $0.00 

$179,292.33 $134,292.33 $0.00 

$64,322.43 $15,597.09 $0.00 

$88,260.82 $43,260.82 $0.00 

$674,956.12 $205,000.00 $0.00 

$68,754.89 $18,123.14 $0.00 

$171,942.57 $126,942.57 $94.00 

$489,195.09 $205,000.00 $0.00 

$182,242.89 $137,242.89 $0.00 

$212,180.36 $158,465.88 $0.00 

$65,254.23 $18,187.26 $0.00 

$108,669.35 $61,373.32 $0.00 

$94,835.07 $49,835.07 $326.84 

$136,393.50 $91,393.50 $0.00 

$56,457.70 $6,804.82 $0.00 

$200,287.20 $155,287.20 $0.00 

$185,586.54 $130,915.83 $0.00 

$229,815.74 $181,120.81 $0.00 

$129,577.54 $77,339.61 $373.66 

1564 $72,331.36 $27,331.36 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $9.22 $9.22 $72,331.36 $27,331.36 $0.00 



               

    
 

 

 
  

 

 
  

 
 

 
  

  

 

 
  

 
 

 
  

   
 

 
 

 

 
 

  

Humana’s BY 2014 RIDE Report Results of RI Audit Procedures 
Self-

Reported 
Errors 

Final RI Payment Financial Impact 

Member 
#[1] 

Total Paid 
Claims 

RI 
Payment 

CSR 
MOOP 
Adjustment 

Financial 
Impact – 
Unreconciled 
Claims 

Financial 
Impact – 
Coverage 
Period 
Validation 

Financial 
Impact – 
Paid Claim 
Validation 

Revised 
Self-

Reported 
Errors Paid 

Claim 
Differences 

Auditor 
Calculated 
Issuer Total 
Paid 
Claims[2] 

Auditor 
Calculated 
RI 
Payment[3] 

RI 
Financial 
Impact 

1723 

1850 

1790 

1900 

1640 

1819 

1669 

1813 

502 

1870 

1699 

1678 

1529 

1674 

1561 

1718 

535 

1507 

1453 

655 

396 

1787 

$144,080.77 $94,427.89 $4,652.88 

$65,724.78 $20,724.78 $0.00 

$58,407.08 $12,597.28 $809.80 

$239,993.31 $194,993.31 $0.00 

$76,096.42 $31,096.42 $0.00 

$151,263.63 $104,189.61 $2,074.02 

$248,849.50 $203,849.50 $0.00 

$90,754.35 $40,904.35 $4,850.00 

$222,553.06 $177,553.06 $0.00 

$371,410.23 $205,000.00 $0.00 

$234,966.47 $189,966.47 $0.00 

$257,951.23 $205,000.00 $0.00 

$52,267.32 $3,085.81 $4,181.51 

$60,856.22 $15,856.22 $0.00 

$75,550.01 $26,353.30 $4,196.71 

$59,454.37 $11,198.89 $3,255.48 

$107,825.07 $62,825.07 $0.00 

$323,853.97 $205,000.00 $3,242.19 

$152,004.48 $101,454.48 $5,550.00 

$176,864.12 $130,243.02 $1,621.10 

$54,837.44 $9,837.44 $0.00 

$49,850.44 $1,140.30 $3,710.14 

$0.00 $0.00 $19,079.89 

$0.00 $0.00 $106.55 

$0.00 $0.00 $21,679.39 

$0.00 $0.00 $65.06 

$0.00 $0.00 $42,893.12 

$0.00 $0.00 $43.99 

$0.00 $0.00 $37.60 

$0.00 $0.00 $75.94 

$0.00 $0.00 $201.42 

$0.00 $0.00 $6,182.00 

$0.00 $0.00 $133,941.22 

$0.00 $0.00 $54,494.54 

$0.00 $0.00 $20.28 

$0.00 $0.00 $30,283.19 

$0.00 $0.00 $94.40 

$0.00 $0.00 $474.68 

$0.00 $0.00 $749.13 

$0.00 $0.00 $10.79 

$0.00 $0.00 $4,550.31 

$0.00 $0.00 $2,210.87 

$0.00 $0.00 $539.38 

$0.00 $0.00 $1,021.46 

$19,079.89 

$0.00 

$21,679.39 

$65.06 

$42,893.12 

$0.00 

$37.60 

$0.00 

$196.25 

$0.00 

$133,941.22 

$54,494.54 

$20.28 

$30,283.19 

$94.40 

$0.00 

$138.41 

$0.00 

$4,550.31 

$2,210.87 

$539.38 

$1,021.46 

$144,080.77 $94,427.89 $0.00 

$65,618.23 $20,618.23 $106.55 

$58,407.08 $12,597.28 $0.00 

$239,993.31 $194,993.31 $0.00 

$76,096.42 $31,096.42 $0.00 

$151,219.64 $104,145.62 $43.99 

$248,849.50 $203,849.50 $0.00 

$90,678.41 $40,828.41 $75.94 

$222,547.89 $177,547.89 $5.17 

$365,228.23 $205,000.00 $0.00 

$234,966.47 $189,966.47 $0.00 

$257,951.23 $205,000.00 $0.00 

$52,267.32 $3,085.81 $0.00 

$60,856.22 $15,856.22 $0.00 

$75,550.01 $26,353.30 $0.00 

$58,979.69 $10,724.21 $474.68 

$107,214.35 $62,214.35 $610.72 

$323,843.18 $205,000.00 $0.00 

$152,004.48 $101,454.48 $0.00 

$176,864.12 $130,243.02 $0.00 

$54,837.44 $9,837.44 $0.00 

$49,850.44 $1,140.30 $0.00 

1701 $123,192.05 $78,192.05 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $12,864.00 $12,864.00 $123,192.05 $78,192.05 $0.00 



               

    
 

 

 
  

 

 
  

 
 

 
  

  

 

 
  

 
 

 
  

   
 

 
 

 

 
 

  

      

Humana’s BY 2014 RIDE Report Results of RI Audit Procedures 
Self-

Reported 
Errors 

Final RI Payment Financial Impact 

Member 
#[1] 

Total Paid 
Claims 

RI 
Payment 

CSR 
MOOP 
Adjustment 

Financial 
Impact – 
Unreconciled 
Claims 

Financial 
Impact – 
Coverage 
Period 
Validation 

Financial 
Impact – 
Paid Claim 
Validation 

Revised 
Self-

Reported 
Errors Paid 

Claim 
Differences 

Auditor 
Calculated 
Issuer Total 
Paid 
Claims[2] 

Auditor 
Calculated 
RI 
Payment[3] 

RI 
Financial 
Impact 

1534 

654 

1902 

695 

1455 

1613 

1886 

1648 

1823 

1405 

1837 

1808 

1892 

1583 

1759 

1736 

1816 

1831 

1504 

1791 

1514 

$101,089.88 $51,011.25 $5,078.63 

$289,696.96 $205,000.00 $7,934.35 

$126,789.80 $81,789.80 $0.00 

$102,016.04 $53,068.51 $3,947.53 

$58,512.44 $11,657.37 $1,855.07 

$122,290.91 $77,290.91 $0.00 

$50,901.26 $5,901.26 $0.00 

$169,904.28 $124,904.28 $0.00 

$47,929.08 $2,929.08 $0.00 

$111,764.00 $57,532.26 $9,231.74 

$83,332.35 $31,503.43 $6,828.92 

$68,334.59 $19,609.25 $3,725.34 

$287,137.28 $205,000.00 $0.00 

$122,053.80 $77,053.80 $0.00 

$188,421.81 $142,199.34 $1,222.47 

$77,686.16 $28,960.82 $3,725.34 

$73,313.29 $24,587.95 $3,725.34 

$105,462.03 $53,194.74 $7,267.29 

$45,092.54 $92.54 $0.00 

$87,402.63 $42,402.63 $0.00 

$142,147.54 $95,718.22 $1,429.32 

$0.00 $0.00 $98.56 

$0.00 $0.00 $54.16 

$0.00 $0.00 $260.51 

$0.00 $0.00 $237.98 

$0.00 $0.00 $112.53 

$0.00 $0.00 $226.74 

$0.00 $0.00 $90.00 

$0.00 $0.00 $3,375.95 

$0.00 $0.00 $3,485.15 

$0.00 $0.00 $69.52 

$0.00 $0.00 $240.79 

$0.00 $0.00 $13.02 

$0.00 $0.00 $17,668.80 

$0.00 $0.00 $15,683.24 

$0.00 $0.00 $63.12 

$0.00 $0.00 $300.00 

$0.00 $0.00 $42.00 

$0.00 $0.00 $177.47 

$0.00 $0.00 $2,168.29 

$0.00 $0.00 $98.63 

$0.00 $0.00 $72.00 

$98.56 

$0.00 

$257.11 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$226.74 

$90.00 

$3,375.95 

$3,485.15 

$0.00 

$240.79 

$13.02 

$0.00 

$15,683.24 

$63.12 

$300.00 

$42.00 

$177.47 

$2,168.29 

$98.63 

$72.00 

$101,089.88 $51,011.25 $0.00 

$289,642.80 $205,000.00 $0.00 

$126,786.40 $81,786.40 $3.40 

$101,778.06 $52,830.53 $237.98 

$58,399.91 $11,544.84 $112.53 

$122,290.91 $77,290.91 $0.00 

$50,901.26 $5,901.26 $0.00 

$169,904.28 $124,904.28 $0.00 

$47,929.08 $2,929.08 $0.00 

$111,694.48 $57,462.74 $69.52 

$83,332.35 $31,503.43 $0.00 

$68,334.59 $19,609.25 $0.00 

$269,468.48 $205,000.00 $0.00 

$122,053.80 $77,053.80 $0.00 

$188,421.81 $142,199.34 $0.00 

$77,686.16 $28,960.82 $0.00 

$73,313.29 $24,587.95 $0.00 

$105,462.03 $53,194.74 $0.00 

$45,092.54 $92.54 $0.00 

$87,402.63 $42,402.63 $0.00 

$142,147.54 $95,718.22 $0.00 

Total Claim Level Differences: $236.80 $7,138.36 $5,495,073.64 $4,155,401.51 Total Financial Impact: $345,632.39 

` 


	Table of Contents
	I. Executive Summary
	II. Reinsurance Payment Program Assessment
	A. Background, Objectives, Scope and Methodology
	B. Results of Review
	C. Findings
	D. Observations

	III. Issuer Management Responses
	Appendix 1 Issuer Management Response to Financial Recoupment Adjustment
	Appendix 2 Applicable Regulations
	Appendix 3 Acronyms
	Appendix 4 Enrolle-Level Calculation of RI Financial Impact



